



IMPORTANT PRODUCT + SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

English

Français

Deutsch

Italiano

Español (La)

Español (Es)

Português

Nederlands

Suomi

Polski

Svenska

Русский

日本語

中文繁體

中文简体

한국어

IMPORTANT PRODUCT + SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (ENGLISH)

Read and follow these Important Product + Safety Instructions and keep for future reference.



Failure to operate this product in accordance with all instructions could result in injury to yourself or others or damage to the product or other property.



Exercise caution when using your Karma Grip and accessories as part of your active lifestyle.

To avoid potential injury:

- Use Karma Grip and accessories on a body mount only in non-impact activities.
- Always avoid interference with trees or other physical objects during use.



Do not drop, disassemble, modify, crush, bend, deform, puncture, shred, microwave, incinerate, or paint Karma Grip. **ANY DAMAGE OR MALFUNCTION CAUSED BY WATER IS NOT COVERED UNDER WARRANTY.**

Do not insert foreign objects into any opening on Karma Grip and accessories such as the USB port.

Do not use Karma Grip or accessories if damaged—for example, if cracked, punctured, or in contact with liquid.

Touching internal parts could result in injury or exposure to shock and/or electrical or mechanical hazards. If your Karma Grip or accessories break and expose internal parts, contact GoPro Customer Support for assistance.



Your Karma Grip contains a lithium-ion battery that powers the product when it is assembled and in use. The battery provided with your Karma Grip is not user serviceable.

Batteries inside the product need to be charged before use. Always use the correct charger and refer to the manufacturer's instructions or equipment manual for proper charging instructions.



Do not attempt to remove the battery on your Karma Grip as it could lead to injury or exposure to shock. Should you notice serious overheating, smoke, or a burning smell from your Karma Grip, turn it off and do not use. Contact GoPro Customer Support for assistance.

Do not turn on your Karma Grip if it is wet. If Karma Grip is already on, turn it off and if the battery on a component can be removed, remove it immediately. Allow the product to dry thoroughly before using it again.

Battery fluid can cause serious burns to the skin and eyes. In the unlikely event that battery fluid leaks onto your skin, wash the affected area with plenty of water and seek medical advice immediately.

Exercise care when attaching your camera to Karma Grip or accessories to avoid damage to the camera stabilizer which is a sensitive instrument. For safety purposes, use only genuine GoPro supplied or purchased parts with Karma Grip. Your warranty does not cover damage caused by use of unauthorized attachments. For approved accessories, visit gopro.com.

1. Read these instructions.
2. Keep these instructions.
3. Heed all warnings.
4. Follow all instructions.
5. Do not use Karma Grip near water.
6. Clean only with dry cloth.
7. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

Limited Warranty

GoPro warrants that for a period of one (1) year from the original date of purchase, Your Karma Grip or accessories will be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use. In the event of a defect, contact GoPro Customer Support (gopro.com/help) for assistance. GoPro's sole obligation under this warranty will be, at its option, to repair or replace your Karma Grip or accessories. This warranty does not apply to products damaged by misuse, accident, or normal wear and tear. Damage resulting from use with non-GoPro batteries, power cables, or other battery charging/recharging accessories or devices is also not covered by this or any warranty. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. GOPRO DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS. TO THE EXTENT NOT PROHIBITED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL GOPRO BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OF DATA, REVENUE OR PROFIT, OR FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES, HOWEVER CAUSED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE YOUR KARMA GRIP OR OTHER RELATED PRODUCT, EVEN IF GOPRO HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT WILL GOPRO'S LIABILITY EXCEED THE AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR YOUR KARMA GRIP OR RELATED PRODUCT. Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary by jurisdiction.

European Union Consumers: GoPro grants for a period of two (2) years from the original date of purchase of your Karma or Karma part or accessory and free of charge a limited manufacturer's guarantee to the end customer. This shall not limit any consumer rights which you have under local consumer law; instead it grants you additional rights. The guarantee is governed by the following terms and conditions. GoPro guarantees that for a period of two (2) years from the original date of purchase, your GoPro product will be free from defects in materials and workmanship under normal use and provided it has been used in accordance with the instructions in the relevant GoPro user manual (gopro.com/help). In the event of a defect, contact GoPro Customer Support (gopro.com/help) for assistance and be prepared to present the original purchase receipt. GoPro's sole obligation under this guarantee will be, at its option,

to repair or replace the defective product. This guarantee does not apply to GoPro products damaged by misuse, accident, or normal wear and tear. This guarantee does not apply to GoPro products damaged as a result of repair works not performed by GoPro or an authorized GoPro representative.

Australian Consumers: The benefits given by the GoPro limited warranty are in addition to other rights and remedies available to you. Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and to compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the product repaired or replaced if it fails to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.



The symbol means that according to local laws and regulations your product should be disposed of separately from household waste. When this product reaches its end of life, take it to a collection point designated by local authorities. Some collection points accept products for free. The separate collection and recycling of your product at the time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment.



Hereby, GoPro, Inc. declares that the equipment type GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) is in compliance with Directive 2014/35/EU and all other applicable EU directives.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: gopro.com/help.

FCC STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates—and can radiate—radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The provided shielded USB cable must be used with this unit to ensure compliance with the Class B FCC limits.

IC Regulations

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standards. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference and (2) This device must accept any interference—including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES RELATIVES AU PRODUIT ET À LA SÉCURITÉ (FRANÇAIS)

Veillez lire et respecter ces instructions importantes relatives au produit et à la sécurité et les conserver pour référence ultérieure.



Toute utilisation de ce produit non conforme à l'ensemble des instructions est susceptible d'entraîner des blessures infligées à vous-même ou à d'autres personnes, ou d'endommager le produit ou d'autres objets.



Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez le Karma Grip et ses accessoires dans le cadre de vos activités sportives. Afin d'éviter de vous blesser :

- Montez le Karma Grip et ses accessoires sur une fixation pour le corps lors d'activités sans impact uniquement.
- Évitez toujours les interférences avec des arbres ou d'autres objets lors de l'utilisation.



Ne pas laisser tomber, démonter, modifier, écraser, plier, déformer, percer, lacérer, exposer aux micro-ondes, incinérer ou peindre le Karma Grip. **TOUT DÉGÂT OU DYSFONCTIONNEMENT DÙ À LA PRÉSENCE D'EAU N'EST PAS COUVERT PAR LA GARANTIE.**

N'introduisez pas de corps étrangers par les ouvertures du Karma Grip et de ses accessoires, comme le port USB.

N'utilisez pas le Karma Grip ou ses accessoires si ceux-ci ont été endommagés, par exemple en cas de fissure, de percement ou de contact avec un liquide.

Le contact avec les composants internes peut entraîner des blessures ou une exposition à un choc électrique et/ou à des dangers électriques ou mécaniques. Si le Karma Grip ou ses accessoires se cassent et que des composants internes sont exposés, contactez le service d'assistance clientèle GoPro.



Le Karma Grip contient une batterie au lithium-ion qui alimente le produit lorsqu'il est assemblé et utilisé. La batterie fournie avec le Karma Grip ne peut pas être réparée par l'utilisateur.

Les batteries se trouvant dans le produit doivent être chargées avant d'être utilisées. Utilisez toujours le chargeur approprié et reportez-vous aux instructions du fabricant ou au manuel relatif à l'équipement pour consulter les instructions de chargement correctes.



N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie du Karma Grip, cette opération étant susceptible d'entraîner des blessures ou une exposition à un choc électrique. Si vous constatez une surchauffe importante, de la fumée ou une odeur de brûlé provenant du Karma Grip, mettez le produit hors tension et ne l'utilisez pas. Contactez le service d'assistance clientèle de GoPro.

N'allumez pas le Karma Grip si celui-ci est mouillé. Si le Karma Grip est déjà allumé, éteignez-le et retirez immédiatement la batterie si cette dernière peut être démontée. Laissez bien sécher le produit avant de le réutiliser.

Le fluide de la batterie peut infliger des brûlures cutanées et oculaires graves. Dans l'éventualité peu probable d'un déversement du fluide de la batterie sur votre peau, lavez la zone touchée à grande eau et consultez immédiatement un médecin.

Faites preuve de précaution pendant l'installation de votre caméra sur le Karma Grip ou ses accessoires pour éviter d'endommager le stabilisateur de caméra qui est un instrument sensible. Pour des raisons de sécurité, utilisez uniquement des composants GoPro authentiques fournis ou achetés avec le Karma Grip. Votre garantie ne couvre pas les dommages consécutifs à l'utilisation d'accessoires non autorisés. Pour consulter la liste des accessoires approuvés, rendez-vous sur gopro.com.

1. Lisez ces instructions.
2. Conservez ces instructions.
3. Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.
4. Suivez toutes les instructions.
5. N'utilisez pas le Karma Grip à proximité de l'eau.
6. Nettoyez uniquement à l'aide d'un chiffon sec.
7. Faites réaliser toutes les réparations par du personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque l'équipement a été endommagé de quelque manière que ce soit, par exemple lorsque le cordon d'alimentation ou une prise sont endommagés, en cas de déversement d'un liquide ou de présence d'un objet à l'intérieur de l'équipement, en cas d'exposition à la pluie ou à l'humidité, ou en cas de fonctionnement anormal, ou si l'équipement est tombé à terre.

Garantie limitée

GoPro garantit que pendant une période d'un (1) an à compter de la date d'achat d'origine, le Karma Grip et ses accessoires ne présenteront aucun défaut matériel ou de fabrication, à condition qu'ils soient utilisés dans des conditions normales. En cas de défaut, contactez l'assistance clientèle de GoPro (gopro.com/help). La seule obligation de GoPro, selon les termes de cette garantie, est la réparation ou le remplacement de votre Karma Grip ou de ses accessoires, à sa convenance. La présente garantie ne s'applique pas aux produits endommagés par une mauvaise utilisation, un accident ou une usure normale. Les dommages résultant de l'utilisation de batteries, de câbles d'alimentation ou d'autres accessoires ou appareils de chargement/rechargement de batterie autres que ceux de GoPro ne sont pas couverts non plus par la présente ou toute autre garantie. TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE PARTICULIER SE LIMITENT À LA DURÉE DE LA PRÉSENTE GARANTIE. GOPRO DÉCLINE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE OU DISPOSITION EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE. DANS LA MESURE OÙ LE DROIT NE L'INTERDIT PAS, GOPRO NE SERA À AUCUN MOMENT RESPONSABLE DES PERTES DE DONNÉES, REVENUS OU BÉNÉFICES, OU DES DOMMAGES SPÉCIFIQUES, INDIRECTS, DIRECTS,

CONSÉCUTIFS OU PUNITIFS, QUELLE QU'EN SOIT LA CAUSE, OCCASIONNÉS PAR OU EN RAPPORT AVEC L'UTILISATION OU L'INCAPACITÉ D'UTILISER VOTRE KARMA GRIP OU TOUT AUTRE PRODUIT ASSOCIÉ, MÊME SI GOPRO A ÉTÉ PRÉVENU DE L'ÉVENTUALITÉ DE TELS DOMMAGES. LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE GOPRO NE POURRA EN AUCUN CAS ÊTRE ENGAGÉE AU-DELÀ DU MONTANT ACQUITTÉ POUR L'ACHAT DU KARMA GRIP OU DU PRODUIT ASSOCIÉ. Les limitations de durée de garantie implicite, ou l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages indirects ou directs n'étant pas autorisées par certaines juridictions, il est possible que les limitations et exclusions mentionnées ci-dessus ne s'appliquent pas à votre cas. La présente garantie vous procure des droits spécifiques et il se peut également que vous disposiez d'autres droits, pouvant varier selon les juridictions.

Consommateurs dans l'Union européenne : GoPro accorde une garantie de deux (2) ans à compter de la date d'achat d'origine de votre système Karma ou pièce ou accessoire Karma et assure une garantie limitée gratuite du fabricant au consommateur final. Cette disposition ne nuit à aucun droit du consommateur dont vous jouissez conformément au droit de la consommation local applicable, mais vous accorde au contraire des droits supplémentaires. La garantie est soumise aux conditions générales suivantes. GoPro garantit que pendant une période de deux (2) ans à compter de la date d'achat d'origine, votre produit GoPro ne présentera aucun défaut matériel ou de fabrication, à condition qu'il soit utilisé dans des conditions normales et conformément aux instructions fournies dans le manuel de l'utilisateur GoPro correspondant (gopro.com/help). En cas de défaut, contactez le service d'assistance clientèle de GoPro (gopro.com/help) en vous munissant au préalable du reçu d'achat original. La seule obligation de GoPro, au titre de cette garantie, est la réparation ou le remplacement du produit défectueux, à sa convenance. La présente garantie ne s'applique pas aux produits GoPro endommagés par une mauvaise utilisation, un accident ou une usure normale. La présente garantie ne s'applique pas aux produits GoPro endommagés suite à une réparation effectuée par une personne non employée par la société GoPro ou par un représentant non agréé par GoPro.

Consommateurs en Australie : Les avantages accordés par la garantie limitée de GoPro viennent s'ajouter aux autres droits et recours qui vous sont disponibles. Nos produits sont accompagnés de garanties qui ne peuvent pas être exclues en vertu de la loi australienne de protection des consommateurs (Australian Consumer Law). Vous avez droit à un remplacement ou à un remboursement en cas de défaut majeur et à une compensation pour toute autre perte ou dommage raisonnablement prévisibles. Vous avez également droit à faire réparer ou remplacer le produit s'il n'est pas de qualité acceptable et si le défaut n'équivaut pas à un défaut majeur.



Ce symbole signifie que vous devez éliminer votre produit séparément des déchets ménagers, conformément aux normes et à la législation de votre pays. Lorsque ce produit arrive en fin de vie, déposez-le dans un point de collecte de déchets agréé par les autorités locales. Certains points de collecte acceptent les produits gratuitement. La collecte et le recyclage séparés de votre produit lors de sa mise au rebut aideront à préserver les ressources naturelles et à garantir un recyclage respectueux de la santé et de l'environnement.



GoPro, Inc. déclare par le présent document que le type d'équipement GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) est conforme à la directive 2014/35/UE ainsi qu'à toutes les autres directives de l'UE applicables.

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Internet à l'adresse suivante : gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

WICHTIGE PRODUKT- + SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN (DEUTSCH)

Alle Warnhinweise und Anweisungen gemäß den Wichtige Produkt- + Sicherheitsinformationen befolgen und zur späteren Bezugnahme aufbewahren.



Das Betreiben dieses Produkts entgegen den Anweisungen kann zu Verletzungen und Schäden daran bzw. an anderen Objekten führen.

Lassen Sie Vorsicht walten, wenn Sie Ihren Karma Grip und Zubehör als Teil Ihres aktiven Lebensstils verwenden. So vermeiden Sie Verletzungen:



- Verwenden Sie den Karma Grip und Zubehör mit einer Körperhaltung und nur bei kontaktlosen Aktivitäten.
- Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit umstehenden Bäumen und anderen physischen Objekten während der Verwendung.



Karma Grip nicht fallenlassen, auseinandernehmen, modifizieren, zerdrücken, verbiegen, deformieren, durchstechen, schreddern, in der Mikrowelle erhitzen, anzünden oder anstreichen. DURCH WASSER VERURSACHTE SCHÄDEN UND FEHLFUNKTIONEN SIND NICHT UNTER DER GARANTIE ABGEDECKT.

Führen Sie keine fremden Objekte in die Öffnungen von Karma Grip und Zubehör ein, z. B. in den USB-Anschluss.

Verwenden Sie Karma Grip oder Zubehör nicht mehr, wenn es beschädigt ist, beispielsweise durch Brüche, Einstiche oder Wassereinwirkung.

Bei Berührung der internen Teile besteht das Risiko von Verletzung und elektrischem Schlag sowie Gefahr durch elektrische und mechanische Teile. Sollte Ihr Karma Grip oder Zubehör zerbrechen und Innenteile zum Vorschein kommen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundensupport von GoPro für weitere Anweisungen.



Ihr Karma Grip enthält einen Lithium-Ionen-Akku, der das Produkt nach der Montage bei Verwendung mit Strom versorgt. Dieser mit dem Karma Grip gelieferte Akku kann nicht durch den Benutzer gewartet werden.

Laden Sie den im Produkt befindlichen Akku vor Verwendung auf. Verwenden Sie stets das korrekte Ladegerät und entnehmen Sie die Ladeanweisungen den Herstelleranweisungen oder dem Gerätehandbuch.



Entfernen Sie nicht den Akku aus Ihrem Karma Grip, da dies zu Verletzung oder elektrischem Schlag führen kann. Schalten Sie Ihren Karma Grip aus und verwenden Sie ihn nicht weiter, falls Sie starke Überhitzung, Rauch oder Brandgeruch bemerken. Wenden Sie sich um Hilfe an den GoPro Kundensupport.

Schalten Sie Ihren Karma Grip nicht ein, wenn er nass ist. Wenn Ihr Karma Grip bereits eingeschaltet ist, schalten Sie ihn aus und entfernen Sie sofort den Akku, falls entfernbar. Lassen Sie das Produkt vor einer erneuten Verwendung vollständig trocknen.

Die Akkufflüssigkeit kann schwere Verätzungen der Haut und Augen verursachen. Im unwahrscheinlichen Fall, dass Ihre Haut in Kontakt mit Akkufflüssigkeit gerät, spülen Sie die betroffene Stelle mit reichlich Wasser und holen umgehend ärztlichen Rat ein.

Lassen Sie Vorsicht walten, wenn Sie Ihre Kamera am Karma Grip oder Zubehör anbringen, um den empfindlichen Kamerastabilisator nicht zu beschädigen. Verwenden Sie aus Sicherheitsgründen ausschließlich original von GoPro hergestellte bzw. verkaufte Teile mit Karma Grip. Ihre Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf durch die Verwendung nicht autorisierter Zubehörtteile verursachte Schäden. Genehmigte Zubehörtteile finden Sie unter gopro.com.

1. Lesen Sie diese Anleitung durch.
2. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf.
3. Beachten Sie die Warnungen.
4. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen.
5. Verwenden Sie Karma Grip nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.
6. Reinigen Sie ihn ausschließlich mit einem trockenen Tuch.
7. Lassen Sie alle Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten von qualifizierten Fachkräften durchführen. Wartungsarbeiten sind bei Schäden jeglicher Art erforderlich, beispielsweise wenn Netzkabel oder -stecker beschädigt oder Gegenstände in das Gerät gefallen sind, es Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt oder Flüssigkeit darüber verschüttet wurde oder es nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert oder fallen gelassen wurde.

Beschränkte Garantie

GoPro garantiert, dass Ihr Karma Grip bzw. Zubehör für ein (1) Jahr ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum bei normaler Verwendung frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Falls Mängel auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundensupport von GoPro (gopro.com/help). Im Rahmen dieser Garantie ist GoPro lediglich dazu verpflichtet, Ihren Karma Grip bzw. Zubehör nach eigenem Ermessen zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen. Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Unfälle oder durch normale Abnutzung beschädigt wurden. Weder diese noch andere Garantien decken Schäden ab, die durch die Verwendung anderer als den von GoPro empfohlenen Akkus, Netzkabel oder sonstiger Lade-/Aufladezubehörteile oder -geräte verursacht wurden. ALLE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN IN BEZUG AUF VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK SIND AUF DIE DAUER DIESER GARANTIE BESCHRÄNKT. GOPRO ERKENNT KEINERLEI ANDERE AUSDRÜCKLICHE ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDE GARANTIEN ODER BEDINGUNGEN AN. IM RECHTLICH ZULÄSSIGEN RAHMEN HAFTET GOPRO NIEMALS FÜR DEN VERLUST VON DATEN, ERTRÄGEN ODER PROFITEN ODER FÜR SPEZIELLE, INDIREKTE, FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER NEBENSCHÄDEN UND IST NICHT ZU SCHADENERSATZ VERPFLICHTET, UNABHÄNGIG DAVON, WIE DIE SCHÄDEN ENTSTANDEN SIND.

DIES GILT IN BEZUG AUF DIE VERWENDUNG IHRES KARMA GRIP UND ANDERER ZUGEHÖRIGER PRODUKTE ODER DIE UNMÖGLICHKEIT DER VERWENDUNG, SELBST DANN, WENN GOPRO AUF DIE MÖGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHÄDEN HINGEWIESEN WURDE. DIE HAFTUNG VON GOPRO ÜBERSTEIGT IN KEINEM FALL DEN KAUFPREIS IHRES KARMA GRIP BZW. DES ZUGEHÖRIGEN PRODUKTS. Einige Rechtsprechungen erlauben keine Einschränkungen der Gültigkeitsdauer von Garantien oder den Ausschluss oder die Einschränkung der Haftung für Neben- oder Folgeschäden. Daher ist es möglich, dass die oben genannten Einschränkungen und Ausschlüsse nicht für Sie gelten. Diese Garantie verleiht Ihnen spezifische Rechtsansprüche. Abhängig von der Rechtsprechung ist es möglich, dass Sie über weitere Ansprüche verfügen.

Kunden in der Europäischen Union: GoPro stellt für den Zeitraum von zwei (2) Jahren ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum Ihrer Karma oder Karma-Teils bzw. -Zubehörs eine kostenlose beschränkte Herstellergarantie an den Endkunden aus. Ihre gesetzlich zugesicherten lokalen Verbraucherrechte werden hierdurch nicht eingeschränkt, sondern durch weitere Rechte ergänzt. Diese Garantie unterliegt den nachfolgend genannten allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen. GoPro garantiert, dass Ihr Produkt von GoPro bei normaler Verwendung und unter Einhaltung der Anweisungen aus dem GoPro Benutzerhandbuch (gopro.com/help) für den Zeitraum von zwei (2) Jahren ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum keine Material- oder Verarbeitungsdefekte aufweisen wird. Falls Mängel auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundensupport von GoPro (gopro.com/help). Halten Sie den originalen Kaufbeleg griffbereit. Im Rahmen dieser Garantie ist GoPro lediglich dazu verpflichtet, das mangelhafte Produkt nach eigenem Ermessen zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen. Diese Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte von GoPro, die durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, Unfälle oder durch normale Abnutzung beschädigt wurden. Diese Garantie deckt außerdem keine Produkte von GoPro ab, die infolge von Reparaturarbeiten, die nicht von GoPro oder einem autorisierten GoPro Vertreter vorgenommen wurden, beschädigt werden.

Australische Kunden: Die Leistungen der beschränkten GoPro Garantie gelten zusätzlich zu anderen anwendbaren Rechten und Rechtsmitteln. Unsere Waren verfügen über Garantien, die nach australischem Verbraucherrecht nicht ausgeschlossen werden können. Sie haben bei erheblichen Mängeln Anspruch auf Umtausch oder Erstattung und für

alle sonstigen angemessenen vorhersehbaren Verluste oder Schäden Recht auf Schadensersatz. Sie haben ebenfalls Anspruch auf Nachbesserung oder Umtausch, wenn das Produkt nicht einer annehmbaren Qualität entspricht und der Mangel keinen großen Mangel darstellt.



Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass Ihr Gerät gemäß lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät am Ende seiner Lebensdauer in einer staatlich vorgesehenen Sammelstelle. Bei einigen Sammelstellen können Produkte zur Entsorgung unentgeltlich abgegeben werden. Durch das separate Sammeln und Recyceln Ihres Geräts helfen Sie mit, die natürlichen Ressourcen zu schonen, und stellen sicher, dass es auf gesundheits- und umweltverträgliche Weise entsorgt wird.



GoPro, Inc. erklärt hiermit, dass das Gerät GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) den Vorgaben der Richtlinie 2014/35/EU und aller anderen zutreffenden EU-Richtlinien entspricht.

Der vollständige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc., 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Flößergasse 2, 81369 München, Deutschland

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SU PRODOTTO + SICUREZZA (ITALIANO)

Leggere ed attenersi alle Istruzioni importanti su prodotto + sicurezza e conservarle e consultarle in futuro.



Usare questo prodotto senza attenersi a tutte le istruzioni potrebbe arrecare infortuni a se stessi o ad altri oppure danneggiare il prodotto o altre proprietà.



Procedere con cautela quando si utilizza Karma Grip e gli accessori nell'ambito delle normali attività quotidiane. Per evitare possibili infortuni:

- Utilizzare Karma Grip e gli accessori su un supporto per il corpo soltanto durante attività senza impatto.
- Evitare sempre il contatto con alberi o altri oggetti fisici durante l'utilizzo.



Evitare di far cadere, smontare, modificare, schiacciare, piegare, deformare, forare, lacerare, esporre a microonde, incenerire o verniciare Karma Grip. **EVENTUALI DANNI O CATTIVO FUNZIONAMENTO DETERMINATO DALL'ACQUA NON SONO COPERTI DALLA GARANZIA.**

Evitare di inserire corpi estranei nelle aperture presenti su Karma Grip e sugli accessori, come ad esempio la porta USB.

Evitare di utilizzare Karma Grip e gli accessori qualora danneggiati, ad esempio se presentano rotture, forature oppure se sono entrati a contatto con liquidi.

Toccare le parti interne può dar luogo a lesioni o esporre a scosse e/o rischi elettrici o meccanici. In caso di rottura di Karma Grip o degli accessori con conseguente esposizione di parti interne, contattare il Servizio clienti GoPro per ricevere assistenza.



All'interno di Karma Grip è presente una batteria agli ioni di litio per l'alimentazione del prodotto quando è montato e in uso. Per l'utente non è possibile intervenire sulla batteria in dotazione con Karma Grip.

È necessario caricare le batterie contenute nel prodotto prima dell'uso. Usare sempre il caricabatterie corretto e consultare le istruzioni del produttore o il manuale dell'apparecchio per avere indicazioni precise sulle modalità di ricarica.



Non cercare di estrarre la batteria da Karma Grip perché potrebbe determinare lesioni o esposizione a scosse. Se si dovesse notare un eccessivo surriscaldamento, fumo o un odore di bruciato proveniente da Karma Grip, spegnere il dispositivo ed evitare di usarlo. Mettersi in contatto con il Servizio clienti GoPro per ricevere assistenza.

Non accendere Karma Grip se è bagnato. Se Karma Grip è già acceso, spegnerlo e se la batteria su un componente può essere rimossa, estrarla immediatamente. Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia completamente asciutto prima di riutilizzarlo.

Il fluido contenuto all'interno della batteria può causare ustioni gravi alla pelle o agli occhi. Nella remota eventualità che il fluido della batteria fuoriesca e venga a contatto con la pelle, lavare l'area interessata con molta acqua e consultare immediatamente un medico.

Procedere con cautela durante il fissaggio della fotocamera al Karma Grip o agli accessori, per evitare di danneggiare lo stabilizzatore della fotocamera, essendo quest'ultimo uno strumento delicato. Per motivi di sicurezza, usare Karma Grip solo con parti originali acquistate o fornite da GoPro. La garanzia non copre i danni causati da accessori non autorizzati. Per gli accessori approvati, visitare: gopro.com.

1. Leggere le istruzioni.
2. Conservare queste istruzioni.
3. Prestare attenzione a tutte le avvertenze.
4. Attenersi a tutte le istruzioni.
5. Non usare Karma Grip in prossimità dell'acqua.
6. Pulire solo con un panno asciutto.
7. Per l'assistenza tecnica rivolgersi a personale qualificato. L'assistenza tecnica è necessaria quando l'apparecchio è stato danneggiato, in qualsiasi modo, ad esempio in presenza di problemi del cavo di alimentazione o della spina, in caso di rovesciamento di liquidi o caduta di oggetti all'interno dell'apparecchio, di esposizione dell'apparecchio a pioggia o umidità, malfunzionamenti o cadute accidentali.

Garanzia limitata:

GoPro garantisce che per un periodo di un (1) anno dalla data di acquisto, Karma Grip o gli accessori saranno privi di difetti di materiali e fabbricazione in condizioni di normale utilizzo. In caso di difetti, contattare il servizio clienti GoPro (gopro.com/help) per ricevere assistenza. Unico obbligo di GoPro, ai fini di questa garanzia sarà, a sua discrezione, la riparazione o la sostituzione di Karma Grip o degli accessori. La presente garanzia non si applica ai prodotti danneggiati per effetto di uso improprio, incidente o normale uso e consumo. Eventuali danni causati dall'utilizzo di prodotti non originali GoPro (batterie, cavi di alimentazione, accessori o dispositivi di ricarica delle batterie) non saranno coperti né da questa né da altre garanzie. TUTTE LE GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIALIZZABILITÀ O DI IDONEITÀ A UN PARTICOLARE SCOPO SONO LIMITATE ALLA DURATA DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA. GOPRO DECLINA DI ASSUMERE TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE E CONDIZIONI ESPRESSE E IMPLICITE. NELLA MISURA CONSENTITA DALLA LEGGE, IN NESSUN CASO GOPRO SARÀ RESPONSABILE DI EVENTUALI PERDITE DI DATI, REDDITI O PROFITTI, O DI DANNI SPECIFICI, INDIRECTI, CONSEGUENZIALI, O PUNITIVI, DERIVANTI O CONNESSI ALL'USO O ALL'INCAPACITÀ DI USARE KARMA GRIP O ALTRO PRODOTTO COLLEGATO, ANCHE SE GOPRO È STATA INFORMATO DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI DANNI. IN NESSUN CASO LA RESPONSABILITÀ DI GOPRO

SARÀ SUPERIORE AL PREZZO PAGATO PER KARMA GRIP O PER IL PRODOTTO COLLEGATO. Alcune giurisdizioni non consentono limitazioni alla durata di una garanzia implicita o l'esclusione o la limitazione dei danni fortuiti o consequenziali. In questi casi tali limitazioni o esclusioni potrebbero non applicarsi. La presente garanzia riconosce speciali diritti legali ma possono essere previsti altri diritti che variano in base alla giurisdizione.

Consumatori dell'Unione Europea: GoPro concede una garanzia gratuita e limitata all'acquirente finale per un periodo di due (2) anni dalla data originale di acquisto di Karma o della parte o accessorio di Karma. La garanzia non limita in alcun modo i diritti degli acquirenti previsti per legge, al contrario concede diritti aggiuntivi. La garanzia è regolata dai seguenti termini e condizioni. GoPro garantisce che per un periodo di due (2) anni, a partire dalla data originale di acquisto, il prodotto GoPro non presenterà difetti materiali e di fabbricazione in condizioni di normale utilizzo e a patto che il prodotto sia stato usato conformemente alle istruzioni riportate nel relativo manuale per l'utente GoPro (gopro.com/help). In caso di difetti, contattare il servizio clienti di GoPro (gopro.com/help) per ricevere assistenza (ricordarsi di presentare la prova di acquisto originale). L'unico obbligo di GoPro, ai fini della presente garanzia, sarà, a sua discrezione, la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto. La presente garanzia non è applicabile a prodotti GoPro danneggiati a seguito di utilizzi impropri, incidenti o normale usura e consumo. Inoltre, la garanzia non è applicabile ai prodotti GoPro danneggiati a causa di interventi di riparazione non effettuati da GoPro o da un suo rappresentante autorizzato.

Consumatori australiani: I vantaggi forniti dalla garanzia limitata GoPro sono in aggiunta agli altri diritti e rimedi disponibili. I nostri prodotti includono garanzie che non possono essere escluse dall'Australian Consumer Law. In caso di malfunzionamenti gravi, l'utente ha diritto a ricevere un articolo sostitutivo o un rimborso, mentre sono previsti risarcimenti per tutti gli altri danni o perdite ragionevolmente prevedibili. Inoltre, l'utente ha il diritto di richiedere la riparazione o la sostituzione di un prodotto di qualità inaccettabile, ma che non presenti malfunzionamenti gravi.



Questo simbolo indica che, in conformità alle normative e alle leggi locali, il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Quando il prodotto deve essere smaltito, portarlo in un punto di raccolta approvato dalle autorità locali. In alcuni punti di raccolta è possibile smaltire questi prodotti gratuitamente. La raccolta differenziata e il riciclaggio del prodotto al momento dello smaltimento contribuisce a preservare le risorse naturali e a garantire il riciclaggio in modo da tutelare la salute delle persone e l'ambiente.



Con la presente, GoPro, Inc. dichiara che il dispositivo di tipo GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/35/UE e a tutte le altre direttive UE applicabili.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

INSTRUCCIONES DE PRODUCTO + SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES (ESPAÑOL)

Lea y siga estas Instrucciones de producto + seguridad y guárdelas para futura referencia.



Si no hace funcionar este producto de acuerdo con todas las instrucciones, usted u otras personas pueden sufrir lesiones o su producto u otras posesiones pueden sufrir daños.

Tenga cuidado cuando use su Karma Grip y los accesorios como parte de su estilo de vida activo. Para evitar posibles lesiones:

- Utilice el Karma Grip y los accesorios en un soporte para el cuerpo solo en actividades de bajo impacto.
- Evita siempre las interferencias con árboles u otros objetos físicos durante el uso.



No tire, desarme, modifique, aplaste, doble, deforme, perforo, triture, caliente en el microondas, incinere ni pinte el Karma Grip. CUALQUIER DAÑO O MAL FUNCIONAMIENTO CAUSADO POR EL AGUA NO ESTÁ CUBIERTO POR LA GARANTÍA.

No inserte objetos extraños en ninguna abertura del Karma Grip o de los accesorios, como el puerto USB.

No utilice el Karma Grip o los accesorios si se han dañado; por ejemplo, si presentan grietas, perforaciones o daños causados por el contacto con líquidos.

Si toca las piezas internas, puede lastimarse o quedar expuesto a una descarga eléctrica o a un riesgo eléctrico o mecánico. Si su Karma Grip o los accesorios se rompen y dejan al descubierto piezas internas, comuníquese con el Servicio de atención al cliente de GoPro para obtener ayuda.



El Karma Grip contiene una batería de iones de litio que alimenta el producto cuando está instalado y en uso. El usuario no puede realizar tareas de servicio para la batería provista con el Karma Grip.

Las baterías dentro del producto deben cargarse antes del uso. Siempre utilice el cargador correcto y consulte las instrucciones del fabricante o el manual del equipo para obtener instrucciones de carga apropiadas.



No intente retirar la batería del controlador del Karma Grip, ya que esto puede causarles lesiones o una posible descarga eléctrica. Si se percata de recalentamiento grave, humo u olor a quemado en el Karma Grip, apáguelo y no lo use. Comuníquese con Servicio al cliente de GoPro para obtener ayuda.

No encienda el Karma Grip si está mojado. Si el Karma Grip ya está encendido, apáguelo. Además, si la batería puede extraerse, retírela de inmediato. Deje que el producto se seque antes de volver a usarlo.

El líquido de la batería puede causar quemaduras graves en la piel y los ojos. En el improbable caso de que se derrame líquido de la batería en su piel, lave la zona afectada con abundante agua y consulte a un médico de inmediato.

Tenga cuidado al instalar su cámara al Karma Grip o a los accesorios para evitar daños en el estabilizador de la cámara, ya que es un instrumento sensible. Por motivos de seguridad, utilice solo piezas GoPro genuinas con el Karma Grip, incluidas con el producto o compradas por separado. Su garantía no cubre los daños causados por el uso de accesorios no autorizados. Para conocer los accesorios aprobados, visite gopro.com.

1. Lea estas instrucciones.
2. Guarde estas instrucciones.
3. Haga caso a todas las advertencias.
4. Siga todas las instrucciones.

5. No utilice el Karma Grip cerca del agua.
6. Limpie solo con un paño seco.
7. Remita todas las tareas de servicio a personal calificado. Las tareas de servicio son necesarias cuando el aparato ha sido dañado de alguna manera; por ejemplo, si el enchufe o el cable de alimentación están dañados; si se derramaron líquidos sobre el aparato o si cayeron objetos encima del mismo; si el aparato se ha expuesto a la lluvia o humedad o si se ha caído.

ES-LA

Garantía limitada

GoPro garantiza que, por un período de un (1) año desde la fecha original de compra, su Karma Grip no presentará materiales ni mano de obra defectuosos en circunstancias de uso normal. En caso de que el producto presente fallas, comuníquese con el Servicio de atención al cliente de GoPro (gopro.com/help) para obtener ayuda. La única obligación de GoPro en virtud de esta garantía será, a su criterio, reparar o reemplazar el Karma Grip o los accesorios. Esta garantía no se aplica a productos dañados por mal uso, accidentes o desgaste normal. Los daños ocasionados por el uso de baterías, cables de alimentación u otros accesorios o dispositivos de carga o recarga que no sean GoPro tampoco están cubiertos por esta o ninguna otra garantía. **TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA DETERMINADO FIN ESTÁN LIMITADAS A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA. GOPRO NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE DE LAS DEMÁS CONDICIONES O GARANTÍAS EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LA LEY NO LO PROHIBA, BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA GOPRO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE LA PÉRDIDA DE DATOS, INGRESOS O GANANCIAS, NI DE CUALQUIER DAÑO CUANTIFICABLE, FORTUITO, INDIRECTO, EMERGENTE O PUNITIVO, SEA CUAL FUERE LA CAUSA O MOTIVO POR EL CUAL SURJA O ESTÉ RELACIONADO CON EL USO O LA INCAPACIDAD DE USAR SU KARMA GRIP O CUALQUIER PRODUCTO RELACIONADO, INCLUSO SI SE LE HA ADVERTIDO A GOPRO LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DAÑOS. BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE GOPRO SUPERARÁ EL MONTO QUE USTED PAGÓ POR SU KARMA GRIP O EL PRODUCTO RELACIONADO.** Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten restricciones sobre la duración de una garantía implícita, o la exclusión o restricción de daños fortuitos o emergentes, con lo cual las restricciones descritas

anteriormente pueden no aplicarse a su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y usted también puede tener otros derechos, que varían según la jurisdicción.

Cientes de la Unión Europea: GoPro cubre un período de dos (2) años desde la fecha original de compra de su Karma o de la pieza o accesorio de su Karma, y ofrece una garantía limitada del fabricante, sin costo alguno, para el consumidor final. Esto no limita los derechos que el consumidor tiene conforme a las leyes del consumidor, sino que le concede derechos adicionales. La garantía está regida por los siguientes términos y condiciones. GoPro garantiza que, durante un período de dos (2) años desde la fecha original de compra, su producto GoPro no presentará materiales ni mano de obra defectuosos en circunstancias de uso normal y siempre que se haya utilizado de acuerdo con las instrucciones pertinentes incluidas en el manual del usuario de GoPro (gopro.com/help). En caso de que el producto presente fallas, contáctese con el Servicio de atención al cliente de GoPro (gopro.com/help) para obtener ayuda y esté preparado para presentar el recibo de compra original. La única obligación de GoPro en virtud de esta garantía será, a su criterio, reparar o reemplazar el producto defectuoso. Esta garantía no se aplica a productos GoPro dañados por mal uso, accidentes o desgaste normal. Esta garantía no se aplica a los productos GoPro dañados como consecuencia de trabajos de reparación no realizados por GoPro o un representante autorizado de GoPro.

Cientes de Australia: Los beneficios otorgados por la garantía limitada de GoPro se consideran adicionales a los demás derechos y recursos que tiene disponibles. Nuestros productos cuentan con garantías que no pueden excluirse del marco de la ley australiana del consumidor. Usted tiene el derecho de recibir un reemplazo o un reembolso por una falla significativa y una compensación por otros daños o pérdidas razonablemente predecibles. Además, tiene el derecho de que se repare o reemplace su producto si su calidad no es aceptable y si la falla no ocasiona una falla significativa.

ES-LA



Este símbolo significa que, según las leyes y regulaciones locales, su producto debe desecharse por separado de la basura del hogar. Cuando este producto llegue al final de su vida útil, llévalo a un punto de recolección designado por las autoridades locales. Algunos puntos de recolección aceptan estos productos de manera gratuita. La recolección por separado y el reciclado de su producto a la hora de desecharlo permitirán preservar los recursos naturales y garantizarán su reciclado de forma que proteja la salud humana y el medioambiente.



Por medio de la presente, GoPro, Inc. declara que el tipo de equipo del Karma Grip (KWSS1) cumple con la Directiva 2014/35/EU y todas las demás directivas aplicables de la UE.

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad para la UE se encuentra disponible en la siguiente dirección web: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE PRODUCTO + SEGURIDAD (ESPAÑOL-ESPAÑA)

Lea y siga estas Instrucciones importantes de producto + seguridad y guárdelas para consultarlas en el futuro.



Si no usa este producto conforme a todas las instrucciones, podría causar lesiones a usted u otras personas o daños al producto u otros elementos.



Tenga cuidado al usar Karma Grip y los accesorios en su estilo de vida activo. Para evitar posibles lesiones:

- Use Karma Grip y los accesorios exclusivamente con un soporte para el cuerpo en actividades donde no se produzcan impactos.
- Evite siempre las interferencias con árboles u otros objetos durante el uso.



No tire, desmonte, modifique, rompa, doble, deforme, perforo, rasgue, hornee en microondas, incinere ni pinte Karma Grip. CUALQUIER DAÑO O MAL FUNCIONAMIENTO CAUSADO POR EL AGUA NO ESTÁ CUBIERTO POR LA GARANTÍA.

No inserte objetos extraños en ninguna abertura de Karma Grip o los accesorios, como el puerto USB.

No use Karma Grip o los accesorios si presentan daños (por ejemplo, si tienen fisuras, agujeros o daños ocasionados por algún líquido).

Si toca las piezas internas, podría sufrir lesiones o exponerse a descargas eléctricas o peligros mecánicos. Si Karma Grip o los accesorios se rompen y las piezas internas quedan expuestas, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de atención al cliente de GoPro para recibir asistencia.



Karma Grip contiene una batería de iones de litio que suministra energía al producto cuando está montada y en uso. La batería que se incluye con Karma Grip no requiere intervención alguna por parte del usuario.

Las baterías que contiene el producto deben cargarse antes de usarlas. Use siempre el cargador correcto y consulte las instrucciones del fabricante o el manual del equipo para conocer las instrucciones de carga adecuadas.



No intente retirar la batería de Karma Grip, pues podría lesionarse o exponerse a una descarga eléctrica. Si detecta sobrecalentamiento excesivo, humo u olor a quemado en Karma Grip, apáguelo y deje de usarlo. Póngase en contacto con el Servicio de atención al cliente de GoPro para recibir asistencia.

No encienda Karma Grip si está mojado. Si Karma Grip ya está encendido, apáguelo y, si es posible retirar la batería, hágalo de inmediato. Deje que el producto se seque totalmente antes de volver a usarlo.

El líquido de la batería puede causar graves quemaduras si entra en contacto con la piel o los ojos. En el improbable caso de que el líquido de la batería entrara en contacto con su piel, aplique abundante agua sobre la zona afectada y acuda al médico de inmediato.

Tenga cuidado cuando monte la cámara en Karma Grip o los accesorios para no causar daños en el estabilizador de cámara, que es un instrumento muy sensible. Por motivos de seguridad, use únicamente piezas GoPro genuinas con Karma Grip, incluidas con el producto o compradas por separado. Su garantía no cubre los daños causados por el uso de accesorios no autorizados. Para conocer los accesorios aprobados, visite gopro.com.

1. Lea estas instrucciones.
2. Guarde estas instrucciones.
3. Haga caso a todas las advertencias.

4. Siga todas las instrucciones.
5. No use Karma Grip cerca del agua.
6. Límpielo únicamente con un paño seco.
7. Remita todas las tareas de servicio a personal cualificado. Las tareas de servicio son necesarias cuando el aparato ha sido dañado de alguna manera (por ejemplo, si el enchufe o el cable de alimentación están dañados, si se derramaron líquidos sobre el aparato, si cayeron objetos encima de él, si el aparato se ha expuesto a lluvia o humedad, si no funciona con normalidad o si se ha caído).

Garantía limitada

GoPro garantiza que, durante un periodo de un (1) año desde la fecha original de compra, Karma Grip o los accesorios no presentarán defectos en los materiales ni en la mano de obra bajo circunstancias de uso normal. En caso de un defecto del Producto, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de atención al cliente de GoPro (gopro.com/help) para obtener ayuda. Conforme a esta garantía, la única obligación de GoPro será, a su entera discreción, reparar o reemplazar Karma Grip o los accesorios. Esta garantía no se aplica a productos que presenten daños por un uso inadecuado, un accidente o el desgaste normal. Los daños ocasionados por el uso de baterías, cables de alimentación o accesorios o dispositivos para carga o recarga de baterías que no sean de la marca GoPro tampoco están cubiertos por esta garantía o cualquier otra. **TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO SE LIMITAN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA. GOPRO RENUNCIA A TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS O CONDICIONES EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LA LEY NO LO PROHÍBA, BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA GOPRO SERÁ RESPONSABLE DE LA PÉRDIDA DE DATOS, INGRESOS O GANANCIAS, NI DE CUALQUIER DAÑO CUANTIFICABLE, EMERGENTE, FORTUITO O PUNITIVO, SEA CUAL FUERE LA CAUSA O MOTIVO POR EL CUAL SURJA O ESTÉ RELACIONADO CON EL USO O LA INCAPACIDAD DE USAR KARMA GRIP U OTRO PRODUCTO RELACIONADO, INCLUSO SI SE HA ADVERTIDO A GOPRO DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DAÑOS. BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE GOPRO SUPERARÁ LA CANTIDAD QUE USTED PAGÓ POR KARMA GRIP O EL PRODUCTO RELACIONADO.** Algunas jurisdicciones no permiten restricciones sobre la duración de una garantía implícita, o la exclusión o restricción de daños fortuitos o emergentes, con lo cual

las restricciones descritas anteriormente pueden no aplicarse a su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, y usted también puede tener otros derechos, que varían según la jurisdicción.

Consumidores de la Unión Europea: GoPro concede, por periodo de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra original del Karma o la pieza o accesorio del Karma y totalmente gratis, una garantía limitada del fabricante al consumidor final. Esto no limitará ningún derecho del consumidor que pueda tener conforme a la ley de consumidores; en vez de ello, le concede derechos adicionales. Los términos y condiciones que se indican a continuación rigen esta garantía. GoPro garantiza, por periodo de dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra original, que su producto GoPro no tendrá defectos de materiales ni fabricación en condiciones de uso normal siempre y cuando se use conforme a las instrucciones que aparecen en el manual de usuario de GoPro relevante (gopro.com/support). En caso de que su producto tenga algún defecto, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de atención al cliente de GoPro (gopro.com/support) para recibir asistencia y prepárese para presentar el recibo de compra original. Conforme a esta garantía, la única obligación de GoPro será, a su entera discreción, reparar o reemplazar el producto defectuoso. Esta garantía no se aplica a productos GoPro que presenten daños por un uso inadecuado, un accidente o el desgaste normal. Esta garantía tampoco se aplica a productos GoPro que presenten daños como resultado de trabajos de reparación no realizados por GoPro o un representante autorizado de GoPro.

Consumidores australianos: Los beneficios otorgados por la garantía limitada de GoPro se consideran adicionales a los demás derechos y recursos que tiene disponibles. Nuestras mercancías incluyen garantías que no pueden excluirse bajo la Ley australiana de protección del consumidor (Australian Consumer Law). Tiene derecho a la sustitución o al reembolso si se produce un fallo grave, así como a compensación por daños y perjuicios. Asimismo, tiene derecho a que se repare o sustituya el producto si la calidad ofrecida no es aceptable y aunque el fallo no llegue a ser grave.



Este símbolo significa que, de acuerdo con la normativa y legislación local, no debe desecharse el producto junto con los residuos domésticos. Cuando este producto alcance el final de su vida útil, llévelo a los puntos de recogida establecidos por las autoridades locales. Algunos puntos de recogida aceptan los productos de forma gratuita. La recogida por separado y el reciclado de su producto a la hora de desecharlo ayudarán a preservar los recursos naturales y garantizarán su reciclado de forma que proteja la salud humana y el medioambiente.



Por medio de la presente, GoPro, Inc. declara que la empuñadura GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1), clasificada como equipo, cumple con la Directiva 2014/35/EU y todas las demás directivas de la UE aplicables.

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad para la UE se encuentra disponible en la siguiente dirección web: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369, München Deutschland

INSTRUÇÕES DO PRODUTO + SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES (PORTUGUÊS)

Leia e siga estas Instruções do produto + segurança importantes e guarde-as para consultas futuras.



Não operar este produto de acordo com todas as instruções pode causar ferimentos no usuário ou em outras pessoas e pode danificar o produto ou outros bens.



Tenha cuidado ao usar o Karma Grip como parte do seu estilo de vida ativo. Para evitar possíveis lesões:

- Use o Karma Grip e acessórios no corpo apenas em atividades sem impacto.
- Sempre evite o contato com árvores ou com outros objetos físicos durante o uso.



Não derrube, desmonte, modifique, esmague, dobre, deforme, perfure, fragmente, aqueça, incinere ou pinte a Karma Grip. QUALQUER DANO OU MAU FUNCIONAMENTO CAUSADO POR ÁGUA NÃO SERÁ COBERTO PELA GARANTIA.

Não introduza objetos estranhos em nenhuma abertura do Karma Grip e acessórios, como a porta USB.

Não use o Karma Grip ou acessórios se estiverem danificados, por exemplo, se houver uma rachadura, perfuração ou se entrar em contato com algum líquido.

Tocar as partes internas pode causar lesão ou exposição a choques e/ou perigos elétricos ou mecânicos. Se o seu Karma Grip ou acessórios se quebrarem e peças internas forem expostas, entre em contato com o Suporte ao Cliente da GoPro para obter assistência.



Sua Karma Grip contém uma bateria de íon-lítio que fornece energia ao produto quando ele estiver montado e em uso. A bateria fornecida com sua Karma Grip não pode ser reparada pelo usuário.

As baterias dentro do produto precisam ser carregadas antes de serem usadas. Use sempre o carregador correto e consulte o manual do produto ou as instruções do fabricante para obter instruções de carregamento apropriadas.



Não tente remover a bateria da sua Karma Grip, pois isso pode provocar lesões ou choques. Se perceber superaquecimento, fumaça ou cheiro de queimado vindo de sua Karma Grip, desligue-a e não a use. Entre em contato com o Suporte ao Cliente para obter assistência.

Não ligue a Karma Grip se ela estiver molhada. Se a Karma Grip já estiver ligada, desligue-a, e se a bateria de um componente puder ser removida, remova-a imediatamente. Deixe que o produto seque completamente antes de usá-lo novamente.

O fluido da bateria pode causar graves queimaduras na pele e olhos. No caso improvável de vazamentos de fluido da bateria sobre a pele, lave a área afetada com bastante água e procure assistência médica imediatamente.

Tenha cuidado ao prender sua câmera no Karma Grip ou acessórios para evitar danos ao estabilizador da câmera, que é um instrumento sensível. Por motivos de segurança, use apenas peças GoPro originais, fornecidas ou adquiridas com o Karma Grip. Sua garantia não cobre danos causados pelo uso de acessórios não autorizados. Para acessórios aprovados, visite gopro.com.

1. Leia estas instruções.
2. Guarde estas instruções.
3. Observe todos os avisos.

4. Siga todas as instruções.
5. Não use a Karma Grip próximo da água.
6. Limpe somente com pano seco.
7. Solicite assistência a funcionários qualificados. A assistência é necessária quando o aparelho tiver sido danificado de alguma forma, como quando o cabo de alimentação ou plugue estiver danificado, líquido tiver sido derramado, objetos tiverem caído dentro do aparelho, se o aparelho for exposto à chuva ou umidade, não funcionar normalmente ou cair.

Garantia limitada

A GoPro garante que, por um período de um (1) ano da data original de compra, seu Karma Grip ou acessórios estarão livres de defeitos de materiais e de fabricação sob uso normal. Em caso de defeito, entre em contato com o Suporte ao Cliente da GoPro (gopro.com/help) para obter assistência. A única obrigação da GoPro nos termos desta garantia será, sob critérios próprios, reparar ou substituir seu Karma Grip ou acessórios. Esta garantia não se aplica aos produtos danificados por mau uso, acidente ou desgaste normal. Danos resultantes do uso de baterias, cabos de energia ou outros acessórios ou dispositivos de carregamento/recarregamento de bateria que não sejam da GoPro também não estão cobertos por esta ou qualquer outra garantia. **TODAS AS GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO FIM SÃO LIMITADAS À DURAÇÃO DESTA GARANTIA. A GOPRO RENUNCIA A TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS OU CONDIÇÕES EXPRESSAS OU IMPLÍCITAS. ATÉ O LIMITE PERMITIDO POR LEI, EM HIPÓTESE ALGUMA A GOPRO SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL POR PERDA DE DADOS, RECEITA OU LUCRO, OU POR QUALQUER DANO ESPECIAL, INDIRETO, CONSEQUENTE, ACIDENTAL OU PUNITIVO, POR QUALQUER MOTIVO DECORRENTE OU RELACIONADO COM O USO OU INCAPACIDADE DE USO DO KARMA GRIP, MESMO QUE A GOPRO TENHA SIDO AVISADA SOBRE POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS. EM HIPÓTESE ALGUMA A RESPONSABILIDADE DA GOPRO EXCEDERÁ O VALOR PAGO POR VOCÊ POR SEU KARMA GRIP OU PRODUTO RELACIONADO.** Algumas jurisdições não permitem limitações na duração de uma garantia implícita ou a exclusão ou

limitação de danos incidentais ou consequenciais; portanto, as limitações ou exclusões acima podem não se aplicar a você. Esta garantia lhe dá direitos legais específicos, e você também pode ter outros direitos, que variam a cada jurisdição.

Cientes da União Europeia: A GoPro concede pelo período de dois (2) anos, a contar da data original de compra do Karma, peça ou acessório do Karma, e de forma gratuita, uma garantia limitada do fabricante ao cliente final. A garantia não limita nenhum direito do cliente constante na lei do consumidor; em vez disso, ela concede direitos adicionais. A garantia é regida pelos seguintes termos e condições. A GoPro garante que pelo período de dois (2) anos, a contar da data de compra do original, seu produto GoPro será isento de defeitos do material e de fabricação sob condições de uso normal e desde que ele tenha sido usado de acordo com as instruções no manual do usuário da GoPro relevante (gopro.com/help). No caso de um defeito, entre em contato com o Suporte ao Cliente da GoPro (gopro.com/help) para obter assistência, e esteja preparado para apresentar o comprovante de compra original. A única obrigação da GoPro nos termos desta garantia será, a seu critério, reparar ou substituir o produto com defeito. Esta garantia não se aplica aos produtos da GoPro danificados por mau uso, acidente ou desgaste normal. Esta garantia não se aplica a produtos danificados como resultado de reparos não realizados pela GoPro ou por um representante autorizado da GoPro.

Consumidores australianos: Os benefícios da garantia limitada da GoPro são adicionais a outros direitos e soluções disponíveis para você. Nossos produtos são fornecidos com garantias que não podem ser negadas sob a Lei Australiana do Consumidor. Você tem direito a uma substituição ou reembolso por falha grave e à compensação por qualquer outra perda ou dano razoavelmente previstos. Você também tem direito à reparação ou substituição do produto se este não for de qualidade aceitável e se a falha não equivaler a uma falha grave.



O símbolo significa que, de acordo com as leis e regulamentos locais, seu produto deve ser descartado separadamente do lixo doméstico. Quando o produto chegar ao fim de sua vida útil, leve-o a um ponto de coleta designado pelas autoridades locais. Alguns pontos de coleta aceitam produtos de graça. A coleta e reciclagem separada do produto no momento do descarte ajudarão a conservar os recursos naturais e garantir que ele seja reciclado de forma que proteja a saúde humana e o meio ambiente.



A GoPro, Inc. declara, pelo presente, que o tipo de equipamento, a Karma Grip (KWSS1) da GoPro, está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/35/UE e com todas as outras diretivas da UE aplicáveis.

O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço da internet: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

BELANGRIJKE PRODUCTINFORMATIE + VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES (NEDERLANDS)

Lees deze Belangrijke productinformatie + veiligheidsinstructies door, volg ze op en bewaar ze voor toekomstige raadpleging.



Als dit product niet gebruikt wordt in overeenstemming met alle instructies, kan dit leiden tot letsel bij jezelf of anderen of tot schade aan het product of andere zaken.



Wees altijd voorzichtig wanneer je je Karma Grip en accessoires gebruikt als onderdeel van je actieve levensstijl. Om mogelijke schade te voorkomen:

- Gebruik Karma Grip en accessoires alleen op een lichaamsbevestiging wanneer je nergens tegenaan kunt botsen.
- Vermijd tijdens het gebruik altijd interferentie van bomen of andere fysieke objecten.



Laat de Karma Grip niet vallen, plaats hem niet in de magnetron, bewerk hem niet en demonteer, plet, buig, vervorm, doorboor, verscheur, verbrand of verf hem niet. **SCHADE OF SLECHTE WERKING DIE WORDT VEROORZAAKT DOOR WATER VALT NIET ONDER DE GARANTIE.**

Plaats geen vreemde objecten in de openingen van de Karma Grip en de accessoires zoals een USB-poort.

Gebruik Karma Grip of de accessoires niet als het product is beschadigd, bijvoorbeeld als het gescheurd of doorboord is, of in contact is gekomen met water.

Het aanraken van interne onderdelen kan leiden tot letsel of blootstelling aan schokken en/of elektrische of mechanische storingen. Als je Karma Grip of de accessoires breken en er interne onderdelen bloot komen te liggen, neem dan contact op met de GoPro klantenservice voor ondersteuning.



Je Karma Grip bevat een lithium-ion batterij die het product van stroom voorziet zodra het gemonteerd en in gebruik is. De bij Karma Grip meegeleverde batterij kan niet door de gebruiker worden vervangen.

Geïntegreerde batterijen moeten voor gebruik worden opgeladen. Gebruik altijd de juiste oplader en raadpleeg de instructies van de fabrikant of de handleiding van het toestel voor instructies ten aanzien van het correct opladen hiervan.



Verwijder de batterij niet uit de Karma Grip, aangezien dit kan leiden tot letsel of schokken. Mocht je constateren dat de Karma Grip oververhit raakt, rook of een brandende geur afgeeft, schakel hem dan uit en stop elk gebruik. Neem contact op met de klantenservice van GoPro voor ondersteuning.

Schakel Karma Grip niet in als deze nat is. Mocht de Karma Grip reeds zijn ingeschakeld, schakel hem dan uit en verwijder de batterij meteen, indien mogelijk. Laat het product drogen voordat je het opnieuw gebruikt.

Batterijvloeistof kan ernstige brandwonden veroorzaken aan de huid en ogen. In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat er batterijvloeistof op je huid lekt, dien je het betreffende gebied grondig te wassen en meteen een dokter te raadplegen.

Ga voorzichtig te werk bij het bevestigen van je camera of de accessoires op de Karma Grip om schade aan de camerastabilisator te voorkomen, aangezien dit een gevoelig instrument is. Om veiligheidsredenen mogen er alleen originele meegeleverde of aangeschafte onderdelen worden gebruikt in combinatie met Karma Grip. Je garantie dekt geen schade die wordt veroorzaakt door het gebruik van ongeautoriseerde accessoires. Kijk voor goedgekeurde accessoires op gopro.com.

1. Lees deze instructies door.
2. Bewaar deze instructies.
3. Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.

4. Volg alle instructies op.
5. Gebruik Karma Grip niet in de buurt van water.
6. Alleen schoonmaken met een droge doek.
7. Laat servicewerkzaamheden uitvoeren door gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel. Servicewerkzaamheden zijn vereist als het toestel op enigerlei wijze is beschadigd, zoals bij schade aan het netsnoer of de stekker, in het toestel gemorste vloeistof of erin gevallen voorwerpen, blootstelling van het toestel aan regen of vocht, een verstoorde werking of als je het hebt laten vallen.

Beperkte garantie

GoPro garandeert dat, gedurende één (1) jaar na de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum, je Karma Grip of de accessoires bij normaal gebruik vrij blijven van materiaal- en fabricagefouten. Neem, in het geval van een defect, contact op met de klantenservice van GoPro (gopro.com/help) voor ondersteuning. De enige verplichting van GoPro onder deze garantie is, naar eigen inzicht, het repareren of vervangen van je Karma Grip of de accessoires. Deze garantie geldt niet voor producten die zijn beschadigd door misbruik, ongelukken of normale slijtage. Schade die voortkomt uit het gebruik van niet originele accu's, netsnoeren of andere accessoires of apparaten voor het opladen van accu's, vallen ook niet onder deze of een andere garantie. ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES VAN VERHANDELBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL ZIJN BEPERKT TOT DE DUUR VAN DEZE GARANTIE. GOPRO VRIJWAART ZICH VAN ALLE ANDERE UITDRUKKELIJKE OF IMPLICIETE GARANTIES OF VOORWAARDEN. IN DE MATE DAT DIT NIET WETTELIJK VERBODEN IS, IS GOPRO IN GEEN GEVAL AANSPRAKELIJK VOOR VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS, INKOMEN OF WINST OF VOOR BIJZONDERE, INCIDENTELE, INDIRECTE, GEVOLGSCHADE OF PUNITIEVE SCHADE VEROORZAAKT DOOR OF GERELATEERD AAN HET GEBRUIK VAN KARMA GRIP OF ANDERE GERELATEERDE PRODUCTEN OF HET ONVERMOGEN DEZE TE GEBRUIKEN, ZELFS ALS GOPRO OP DE MOGELIJKHEID VAN DERGELIJKE SCHADE IS GEWEZEN. IN GEEN GEVAL ZAL DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN GOPRO HET BEDRAG OVERSCHRIJDEN DAT DOOR JOU IS BETAALD VOOR JE KARMA GRIP OF GERELATEERDE PRODUCTEN. Sommige rechtsstelsels staan geen beperkingen toe op de duur van een impliciete garantie of de

uitsluiting of beperking van incidentele of gevolgschade, waardoor de bovenstaande beperkingen of uitsluitingen mogelijk niet voor je gelden. Deze garantie geeft je specifieke wettelijke rechten en je hebt mogelijk nog andere rechten die per rechtsstelsel verschillen.

Klanten in de Europese Unie: GoPro biedt gedurende een periode van twee (2) jaar na de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum van je Karma of Karma onderdelen of accessoires een gratis beperkte garantie van de fabrikant aan de eindklant. Dit houdt geen beperkingen in van de consumentenrechten die je hebt volgens de plaatselijke consumentenwetten; het geeft je juist extra rechten. De garantie wordt gewaarborgd door de volgende voorwaarden. GoPro garandeert dat, gedurende twee (2) jaar na de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum, je GoPro product bij normaal gebruik en indien het is gebruikt overeenkomstig de instructies in de betreffende GoPro gebruikshandleiding, vrij blijft van materiaal- en fabricagefouten (gopro.com/help). Neem, in het geval van een defect, contact op met de klantenservice van GoPro (gopro.com/help) voor ondersteuning. Je moet hierbij het originele aankoopbewijs kunnen overleggen. De enige verplichting van GoPro onder deze garantie is, naar eigen inzicht, het repareren of vervangen van het defecte product. Deze garantie geldt niet voor GoPro producten die zijn beschadigd door misbruik, ongelukken of normale slijtage. Deze garantie geldt niet voor GoPro producten die zijn beschadigd door reparaties die niet zijn uitgevoerd door GoPro of een vertegenwoordiger van GoPro.

Klanten in Australië: De voordelen van de beperkte garantie van GoPro zijn een aanvulling op je andere rechten en rechtsmiddelen. Onze producten worden geleverd met garanties die niet kunnen worden uitgesloten onder de Australian Consumer Law. Bij grote defecten heb je recht op een vervanging of restitutie en op een vergoeding voor andere redelijkerwijs te verwachten verliezen of schade. Je hebt ook het recht het product te laten repareren of vervangen als deze niet van acceptabele kwaliteit is en de storing geen grote storing is.



Dit symbool betekent dat je product volgens de lokale wetten en regelgevingen gescheiden van het huishoudelijk afval moet worden weggegooid. Als dit product het einde van de levensduur bereikt, dien je het naar een inzamelpunt te brengen dat is aangewezen door de lokale autoriteiten. Sommige inzamelpunten accepteren producten gratis. Afzonderlijke inzameling en recycling van als afval afgevoerde apparatuur draagt bij aan het behoud van natuurlijke hulpbronnen en waarborgt dat de apparatuur wordt verwerkt op een manier die de volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermt.

Hierbij verklaart GoPro, Inc. dat de uitrusting van het type GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/35/EU en alle andere van toepassing zijnde EU-richtlijnen.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

TÄRKEITÄ TIETOJA TUOTTEESTA + TURVALLISUUDESTA (SUOMI)

Lue huolellisesti nämä Tärkeitä tietoja tuotteesta + turvallisuudesta -ohjeet, noudata niitä ja pidä ne tallessa.



Jos tätä tuotetta ei käytetä kaikkien ohjeiden ja turvamääräysten mukaisesti, seurauksena voi olla itselle tai muille aiheutuva vamma tai tuotteen tai muun omaisuuden vaurioituminen.



Noudata varovaisuutta käyttäessäsi Karma Gripiä lisävarusteineen osana aktiivista elämäntapaasi. Vältäaksesi mahdollisen loukkaantumisen:

- Käytä Karma Gripiä lisävarusteineen kiinnitettynä kehoon vain toimintaan ilman iskuja.
- Vältä aina kosketusta puihin ja muihin fyysisiin esineisiin ja kohteisiin käytön aikana.



Älä pudota, pura, muuta, murskaa, taivuta, pakota muodostaan, läpäise, revi, käytä mikroaaltouunissa, hävitä polttamalla tai maalaa Karma Grip -tuotettasi. TAKUU EI KOSKE MITÄÄN VEDEN AIHEUTTAMIA VAURIOITA TAI TOIMINTAHÄIRIÖITÄ.

Älä työnnä vieraita esineitä mihinkään Karma Gripin tai lisävarusteiden aukkoon, kuten USB-porttiin.

Älä käytä Karma Gripiä lisävarusteineen vioittuneena – haljenneena tai reikiintyneenä, tai jos se on ollut kosketuksessa nesteeseen.

Sisäisiin osiin koskeminen saattaa aiheuttaa vamman tai altistumisen sähköiskulle ja/tai sähköisille tai mekaanisille vaaroille. Jos Karma Grip tai lisävaruste hajoaa paljastaen sisäosat, ota yhteyttä GoPron asiakastukeen saadaksesi apua.



Karma Grip -laitteessa on litium-ioni-akku, joka pitää laitteen virrassa, kun se on koottu ja käytössä. Käyttäjä ei voi itse huoltaa Karma Gripin mukana tulevaa akkua.

Laitteen sisällä olevat akut tulee ladata ennen käyttöä. Käytä aina oikeaa laturia ja katso latausohjeet valmistajan ohjeista tai laitteen käyttöoppaasta.



Älä yritä poistaa akkua Karma Grip -laitteesta, sillä tämä voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen tai sähköiskuvaaran. Jos huomaat ylikuumentumisen merkkejä, savua tai palamisen hajua Karma Grip -laitteestasi, kytke se pois päältä, äläkä käytä sitä. Ota yhteyttä GoPron asiakastukeen saadaksesi apua.

Älä kytke Karma Gripin virtaa päälle, jos se on märkä. Jos Karma Grip on jo päällä, kytke sen virta pois päältä, ja jos komponentin akku voidaan poistaa, poista se välittömästi. Anna laitteen kuivua kokonaan ennen kuin käytät sitä uudelleen.

Akkuneste voi aiheuttaa vakavia palovammoja iholle ja silmiin. Siinä epätodennäköisessä tapauksessa, että akkunestettä vuotaa iholle, pese kyseinen kohta runsaalla vedellä ja hakeudu välittömästi lääkärin hoitoon.

Ole varovainen kiinnittäessäsi kameraasi Karma Gripiin tai lisävarusteisiin välttääksesi kameran herkän vakaimen vahingoittumisen. Käytä turvallisuusyistä ainoastaan alkuperäisiä GoPron toimittamia tai ostamiasi osia Karma Gripin kanssa. Takuusi ei kata vahinkoja, jotka on aiheutettu luvattomien lisälaitteiden käytöllä. Katso hyväksytyjen lisälaitteiden lista osoitteesta gopro.com.

1. Lue nämä ohjeet.
2. Pidä nämä ohjeet tallessa.
3. Noudata kaikkia varoituksia.
4. Seuraa kaikkia ohjeita.

5. Älä käytä Karma Gripiä lähellä vettä.
6. Puhdista vain käyttämällä kuivaa kangasta.
7. Asiantuntevan huoltohenkilökunnan tulee suorittaa kaikki huoltotoimenpiteet. Huolto tulee suorittaa silloin kun laite on vaurioitunut; virtajohto tai -pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on kaatunut nestettä tai esineitä on tippunut laitteen päälle, laite on ollut sateessa tai kastunut, se ei toimi normaalisti tai se on pudonnut.

Rajoitettu takuu

GoPro:n takuu kestää yhden (1) vuoden alkuperäisestä ostopäivästä, jolloin Karma Grip -tuote tai lisävarusteet ovat vapaat materiaali- ja valmistusvirioista normaalissa käytössä. Vian ilmetessä ota yhteyttä GoPro-asiakastukeen (gopro.com/help) saadaksesi apua. GoPron ainoa velvoite tämän takuun mukaan on korjata oman valintansa mukaan tai vaihtaa Karma Grip -tuote tai lisävarusteet. Tämä takuu ei koske tuotteita, jotka ovat vioittuneet väärinkäytön, onnettomuuden tai normaalin kulumisen vuoksi. Tämä tai mikään muu takuu ei myöskään kata vikoja, jotka aiheutuvat muiden kuin GoPron akkujen, virtajohtojen tai muiden latauslisälaitteiden tai laitteiden käytöstä. KAIKKI EPÄSUORAT TAKUUT MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA TAI SOPIVUUDESTA JOHONKIN TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN OVAT VOIMASSA TÄMÄN TAKUUN VOIMASSAOLON AJAN. GOPRO KIELTÄÄ KAIKKI MUUT SUORAT TAI EPÄSUORAT TAKUUT TAI EHDOT. SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN LAKI EI SITÄ KIELLÄ, GOPRO EI MISSÄÄN TAPAUKSESSA OLE KORVAUSVELVOLLINEN MISTÄÄN TIETOJEN, TULOJEN TAI TUOTON MENETYKSESTÄ TAI MISTÄÄN ERITYISESTÄ, SATUNNAISESTA, EPÄSUORASTA, SEURAAMUKSELLISESTA TAI RANKAISEVASTA VAHINGOSTA, TAPAHTUI SE MITEN TAHANSA, JOKA SYNTYY TAI LIITTYY Karma GripiIN KÄYTTÖÖN TAI KYVYTTÖMYYTEEN KÄYTTÄÄ SITÄ TAI MUUTA Karma GripiIN LIITTYVÄÄ TUOTETTA, VAIKKA GOPROLLE OLISI KERROTTU TÄLLÄISEN VAHINGON MAHDOLLISUUDESTA. MISSÄÄN TAPAUKSESSA GOPRON KORVAUSVELVOLLISUUS EI YLITÄ KARMA GRIPISTÄ TAI KARMA GRIPIIN LIITTYVÄSTÄ TUOTTEESTA MAKSETTUA SUMMAA. Jotkin tuomiopiirit eivät salli rajoituksia epäsuoran takuun kestoon tai satunnaisten tai seuraamuksellisten vahinkojen poissulkemista tai rajoituksia, joten edellä mainitut rajoitukset tai poissulkemiset eivät ehkä koske sinua. Tämä takuu antaa sinulle määrättyjä laillisia oikeuksia, ja sinulla saattaa lisäksi olla muita oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat toimivalta-alueittain.

FI

Euroopan unionin kuluttajat: GoPro myöntää takuun kahden (2) vuoden ajaksi Karman tai Karman osan tai lisävarusteen alkuperäisestä ostopäivästä, sekä ilmaiseksi rajoitetun valmistajan takuun loppukäyttäjälle. Tämä ei rajoita mitään kuluttajaoikeuksia, joita sinulla on paikallislakien mukaisesti; sen sijaan se antaa sinulle lisäoikeuksia. Takuuta koskevat seuraavat säännöt ja ehdot. GoPro takaa kahden (2) vuoden ajan alkuperäisestä ostopäivästä GoPro-tuotteesi olevan vapaa materiaali- ja valmistusvirioista normaalissa käytössä ja edellyttäen, että tuotetta on käytetty asianomaisen GoPro-käyttöoppaan ohjeiden mukaisesti (gopro.com/help). Mikäli vika ilmenee, ota yhteyttä GoPro-asiakastukeen (gopro.com/help) saadaksesi apua ja valmistaudu esittämään alkuperäinen ostokuitti. GoPron ainoa velvoite tämän takuun mukaan on oman harkintansa mukaan korjata tai vaihtaa viallinen tuote. Tämä takuu ei koske GoPro-tuotteita, jotka vioittuvat väärinkäytön, onnettomuuden tai normaalin kulumisen vuoksi. Tämä takuu ei koske GoPro-tuotteita, jotka vioittuvat muiden kuin GoPron tai valtuutetun GoPro-edustajan suorittamien korjaustöiden vuoksi.

Australian kuluttajat: GoPron rajoitetun takuun myöntävät edut ovat käytettävissäsi olevien muiden oikeuksien ja korvaustoimien lisäksi. Tuotteitamme koskevat takuut, joita ei ole mahdollista sulkea pois Australian kuluttajalain mukaan. Sinulla on oikeus korvaavaan tuotteeseen tai hyvitykseen merkittävän vian vuoksi, sekä korvauksiin muista kohtuullisesti ennakoitavista menetyksistä tai vaurioista. Sinulla on lisäksi oikeus saada tuote korjatuksi tai vaihdetuksi, jos sen laatu ei ole hyväksyttävä ja jos vika ei muodosta merkittävää vikaa.



Symboli tarkoittaa, että paikallislakien ja määräysten mukaan tuotteesi on hävitettävä erillään kotitalousjätteistä. Kun tuote saavuttaa elinkaarensa pään, vie se paikallisviranomaisten osoittamaan keräyspisteeseen. Tiedetyt keräyspisteet hyväksyvät tuotteita ilmaiseksi. Tuotteen erillinen keräys ja kierrätys hävityksen yhteydessä auttaa säästämään luonnonvaroja ja takaamaan, että tuote kierrätetään tavalla, joka suojaa ihmisten terveyttä ja luontoa.

FI



GoPro täten ilmoittaa, että GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) täyttää direktiivin 2014/35/EU sekä muut sovellettavat EU-direktiivit.

Täysi teksti EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusilmoituksesta on saatavana seuraavassa Internet-osoitteessa: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

FI

WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE PRODUKTU + BEZPIECZEŃSTWA (POLSKI)

Zapoznaj się z tymi ważnymi instrukcjami dotyczącymi produktu + bezpieczeństwa, przestrzegaj ich i zachowaj na przyszłość.



Niezgodna z instrukcjami obsługi tego produktu może skutkować obrażeniami ciała użytkownika lub innych osób, uszkodzeniem produktu lub własności innych podmiotów.



Zachowaj ostrożność, gdy korzystanie z uchwytu Karma Grip i akcesoriów stanowi część Twojego aktywnego stylu życia. Aby uniknąć potencjalnych obrażeń:

- Uchwyt Karma Grip i akcesoria zamocowane na ciele mogą być używane tylko podczas aktywności niewiążących się z ryzykiem zderzenia.
- Podczas korzystania z uchwytu zawsze unikaj kolizji z drzewami lub innymi przedmiotami.



Nie upuszczaj, rozmontowuj, modyfikuj, zginiataj, zginaj, odkształcaj, nakłuwaj, nadłamuć, wkładaj do kuchenki mikrofalowej, podgrzewaj nad otwartym ogniem ani nie maluj uchwytu Karma Grip. **WSZELKIE USZKODZENIA I AWARIE SPOWODOWANE DZIAŁANIEM WODY NIE SĄ OBJĘTE GWARANCJĄ.**

Nie wkładaj ciał obcych do otworów (takich jak port USB) w uchwycie Karma Grip ani akcesoriach.

Nie używaj uchwytu Karma Grip ani akcesoriów, jeśli są uszkodzone (na przykład pęknięte, przebite lub miały kontakt z cieczą).

Dotykanie wewnętrznych części może skutkować obrażeniami ciała, narażeniem się na porażenie prądem lub wystąpieniem urazów mechanicznych. Jeśli w wyniku pęknięcia widoczne będą wewnętrzne części uchwytu Karma Grip lub akcesoriów, skontaktuj się z pomocą techniczną firmy GoPro.

PL



W uchwycie Karma Grip znajduje się akumulator litowo-jonowy, który zasila złożony produkt w trakcie użytkowania. Akumulator dostarczany wraz z uchwytem Karma Grip nie może być serwisowany przez użytkownika.

Akumulatory włożone do produktu muszą zostać wcześniej naładowane. Zawsze należy używać odpowiedniej ładowarki, a także przestrzegać instrukcji producenta lub wskazówek dotyczących prawidłowego ładowania podanych w podręczniku dołączonym do sprzętu.



Nie próbuj wyjmować akumulatora z uchwytu Karma Grip, ponieważ może to prowadzić do obrażeń ciała lub grozić porażeniem prądem. Wyłącz uchwyt Karma Grip i zaprzestań jego dalszego używania w przypadku, gdy zauważysz znaczne przegrzanie urządzenia, dym lub swąd spalenizny. Skontaktuj się z pomocą techniczną firmy GoPro.

Nie włączaj uchwytu Karma Grip, jeśli jest mokry. Jeśli uchwyt Karma Grip jest już włączony, wyłącz go i jak najszybciej wymij akumulator (jeśli to możliwe). Ponowne użycie jest możliwe po dokładnym wyschnięciu urządzenia.

Płyn z akumulatora może powodować poważne oparzenia skóry lub oczu. W sporadycznych przypadkach, gdy płyn z akumulatora znajdzie się na skórze, przemyj takie miejsce dużą ilością wody i niezwłocznie zwróć się o pomoc medyczną.

Zachowaj ostrożność podczas mocowania kamery w uchwycie Karma Grip lub do akcesoriów, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia jej delikatnego stabilizatora. Ze względów bezpieczeństwa z uchwytem Karma Grip używaj wyłącznie oryginalnych części dostarczonych przez firmę GoPro lub w niej zakupionych. Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń spowodowanych użyciem niedozwolonych podzespołów. Lista zatwierdzonych akcesoriów jest dostępna w witrynie gopro.com.

PL

1. Zapoznaj się z niniejszymi instrukcjami.
2. Zachowaj te instrukcje.
3. Miej na uwadze wszystkie ostrzeżenia.
4. Przestrzegaj wszystkich instrukcji.
5. Nie używaj uchwytu Karma Grip w pobliżu wody.
6. Czyść urządzenie tylko przy użyciu suchej szmatki.
7. Wszelkie czynności serwisowe zlecaj wykwalifikowanemu personelowi. Serwisowanie jest konieczne w przypadku uszkodzenia urządzenia w jakikolwiek sposób, tj. uszkodzenia przewodu zasilającego lub wtyczki, wylania cieczy lub upuszczenia twardego przedmiotu na urządzenie, narażenia urządzenia na działanie deszczu lub wilgoci, nieprawidłowego działania lub upuszczenia urządzenia.

Ograniczona gwarancja

GoPro gwarantuje, że przez okres jednego (1) roku od pierwotnej daty zakupu uchwyt Karma Grip i akcesoria będą wolne od wad materiałowych i wykonawczych w warunkach normalnej eksploatacji. W przypadku wystąpienia wady należy skontaktować się z pomocą techniczną firmy GoPro (gopro.com/help). Wyłącznym zobowiązaniem firmy GoPro w ramach niniejszej gwarancji jest naprawa bądź wymiana (według uznania firmy GoPro) uchwytu Karma Grip lub akcesoriów. Niniejsza gwarancja nie odnosi się do produktów uszkodzonych w wyniku niewłaściwego użytkowania, wypadku lub normalnego zużycia. Uszkodzenia spowodowane użyciem produktu z akumulatorami, kablami zasilania lub akcesoriami i urządzeniami firmy innej niż GoPro nie są objęte niniejszą gwarancją. WSZELKIE DOROZUMIANE GWARANCJE PRZYDATNOŚCI HANDLOWEJ LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU SĄ OGRANICZONE CZASEM TRWANIA NINIEJSZEJ GWARANCJI. FIRMA GOPRO ZRZEKA SIĘ WSZELKICH INNYCH, WYRAŹNYCH LUB DOROZUMIANYCH GWARANCJI LUB POSTANOWIEŃ. W ZAKRESIE, NA JAKI POZWALAJĄ PRZEPISY PRAWA, FIRMA GOPRO NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA UTRATĘ DANYCH, PRZYCHODÓW LUB ZYSKÓW, ZA SZKODY SPECJALNE, PRZYPADKOWE, POŚREDNIE, WYNIKOWE LUB STRATY MORALNE, W JAKIKOLWIEK SPOSÓB SPOWODOWANE, POWSTAŁE LUB ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYTKOWANIEM LUB NIEUMIĘJĘTNOŚCIĄ UŻYTKOWANIA UCHWYTU KARMA GRIP LUB INNYCH POWIĄZANYCH Z NIM PRODUKTÓW, NAWET JEŚLI FIRMA GOPRO ZOSTAŁA UPRZEDZONA O MOŻLIWOŚCI WYSTĄPIENIA TAKICH SZKÓD. W ŻADNYM WYPADKU ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ FIRMY GOPRO NIE PRZEKROCZY KWOTY

PL

ZAPŁACONEJ ZA UCHWYT KARMA GRIP LUB PRODUKT POKREWNY. W przypadku niektórych jurysdykcji nie jest dozwolone ograniczenie okresu obowiązywania dorozumianej gwarancji bądź wykluczenie lub ograniczenie szkód przypadkowych lub wynikowych, dlatego powyższe ograniczenia lub wykluczenia mogą nie mieć zastosowania wobec użytkownika. Niniejsza gwarancja przynajmniej użytkownikowi określone uprawnienia. W zależności od jurysdykcji może on mieć także inne prawa.

Konsumenci z Unii Europejskiej: firma GoPro udziela na okres dwóch (2) lat od pierwotnej daty zakupu drona Karma, części lub akcesoriów do niego bezpłatnej, ograniczonej gwarancji producenta dla klienta końcowego. Nie ogranicza ona żadnych praw konsumenta wynikających z lokalnych przepisów konsumenckich, lecz przynajmniej użytkownikowi dodatkowe prawa. Gwarancja podlega poniższym warunkom i postanowieniom. Firma GoPro gwarantuje, że przez okres dwóch (2) lat od pierwotnej daty zakupu produkt GoPro będzie wolny od wad materiałowych i wykonawczych w warunkach normalnej eksploatacji, pod warunkiem, że będzie używany zgodnie z instrukcjami zamieszczonymi w odpowiednim podręczniku użytkownika produktu GoPro (gopro.com/help). W razie wystąpienia wady należy skontaktować się z pomocą techniczną firmy GoPro (gopro.com/help), mając wcześniej przygotowany do okazania oryginalny dowód zakupu. Wyłącznym zobowiązaniem firmy GoPro w ramach niniejszej gwarancji jest naprawa bądź wymiana (według uznania firmy GoPro) wadliwego produktu. Niniejsza gwarancja nie odnosi się do produktów firmy GoPro uszkodzonych w wyniku niewłaściwego użytkownika, wypadku lub normalnego zużycia. Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma zastosowania do produktów firmy GoPro uszkodzonych w wyniku prac naprawczych, które nie zostały wykonane przez firmę GoPro lub uprawnionego przedstawiciela firmy GoPro.

Konsumenci z Australii: korzyści dla użytkownika wynikające z ograniczonej gwarancji firmy GoPro stanowią rozszerzenie innych przysługujących mu praw i form zadośćuczynienia. Produkty firmy GoPro są dostarczane z gwarancjami, które nie mogą być wykluczone w ramach praw konsumenta obowiązujących w Australii. Użytkownik jest uprawniony do wymiany towaru lub zwrotu pieniędzy w przypadku poważnej usterki, a także do odszkodowania z tytułu innych, przewidywalnych w rozsądnych granicach strat lub szkód. Użytkownik jest także uprawniony do naprawy lub wymiany produktu w przypadku, gdy jego jakość nie będzie do zaakceptowania, a usterka nie zostanie uznana za poważną.



Ten symbol oznacza, że zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i regulacjami produkt nie powinien być wyrzucany do pojemników przeznaczonych na odpady z gospodarstw domowych. Po upływie okresu eksploatacji produkt należy dostarczyć do punktu odbioru odpadów problemowych wskazanego przez lokalne władze. W niektórych takich punktach produkty są przyjmowane bezpłatnie. Segregacja odpadów i recykling produktów po zakończeniu ich eksploatacji pomaga chronić zasoby naturalne oraz gwarantuje, że utylizacja zostanie przeprowadzona w sposób bezpieczny dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzi.



Niniejszym firma GoPro, Inc. deklaruje, że sprzęt w postaci uchwytu GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) jest zgodny z Dyrektywą 2014/35/EU oraz ze wszelkimi innymi, stosownymi dyrektywami Unii Europejskiej.

Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności z normami UE jest dostępny pod adresem: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

VIKTIGA PRODUKT- + SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER (SVENSKA)

Läs igenom och följ denna Viktiga produkt- + säkerhetsinstruktioner och spara den för framtida bruk.



Underlåtenhet att använda denna produkt i enlighet med anvisningarna kan leda till skada på dig själv eller andra, produkten eller annan egendom.



Var försiktig när du använder Karma Grip och tillbehör som en del av din aktiva livsstil. Undvik potentiell skada:

- Använd endast Karma Grip och tillbehören monterat på kroppen vid stötfria aktiviteter.
- Undvik all kontakt med träd eller andra fysiska föremål vid användning.



Undvik att tappa, plocka isär, modifiera, krossa, böja, deformera, punktera, strimla, placera i mikrovågsugn, bränna eller måla Karma Grip. SKADOR ELLER FEL SOM ORSAKATS AV VATTEN TÄCKS INTE AV GARANTIN.

Infoga inga främmande föremål i någon av öppningarna på Karma Grip eller tillbehören, t.ex. USB-porten.

SV

Använd inte Karma Grip eller tillbehören om de har skadats – t.ex. om de har spruckit, punkterats eller har varit i kontakt med vätska.

Beröring av inre komponenter kan leda till personskada eller stötar och/eller elektriska eller mekaniska faror. Om ditt Karma Grip eller tillbehören går sönder och dess inre delar exponeras, kontakta GoPro kundtjänst för att få hjälp.



Ditt Karma Grip har ett litiumjonbatteri som driver produkten när den är ihopsatt och används. Batteriet som medföljer ditt Karma-grepp kan inte underhållas av användaren.

Batterier i produkten måste laddas före användning. Använd alltid korrekt laddare och läs igenom tillverkarens anvisningar eller användarhandboken för korrekta laddningsanvisningar.



Försök inte att ta ut batteriet ur Karma Grip eftersom det kan leda till skada eller stötar. Om du märker allvarlig överhettning, rök eller brandlukt från Karma Grip, stäng av det och använd det inte. Kontakta GoPro kundtjänst för att få hjälp.

Starta inte Karma Grip om det är blött. Om Karma Grip redan är påslaget, stäng av det, och om det går att ta ur batteriet från en komponent, gör det omgående. Låt produkten torka ordentligt innan den används igen.

Batterivätskan kan orsaka allvarliga brännskador på hud och ögon. Om batterivätska mot all förmodan hamnar på huden, ska du tvätta det drabbade området med rikliga mängder vatten och kontakta läkare omedelbart.

Var försiktig när du monterar din kamera på Karma Grip eller tillbehören för att undvika skada på kamerastabilisatorn, som är ett känsligt instrument. Av säkerhetsskäl, använd endast genuina medföljande eller köpta GoPro-delar tillsammans med Karma Grip. Garantin täcker inte skador som orsakats av användning av otillåtna tillbehör. En lista över godkända tillbehör finns på gopro.com.

1. Läs dessa anvisningar.
2. Spara dessa anvisningar.
3. Följ alla varningar.
4. Följ alla anvisningar.
5. Använd inte Karma Grip nära vatten.
6. Rengör endast med en torr trasa.
7. Hänvisa all service till kvalificerad servicepersonal. Service krävs när utrustningen har skadats: t.ex. om sladden eller kontakten har skadats, om vätska har spillts över eller om föremål har trängt in i utrustningen, om den har utsatts för regn eller fukt, om den inte fungerar normalt eller om den har tappats.

SV

Begränsad garanti

GoPro garanterar att ditt Karma Grip eller tillbehören under en period av ett (1) år från det ursprungliga inköpsdatumet kommer att vara fritt från defekter i material och utförande vid normal användning. I händelse av en defekt, kontakta GoPro kundtjänst (gopro.com/help) för hjälp. Den enda skyldighet GoPro har enligt denna garanti kommer att vara att, efter eget gottfinnande, reparera eller byta ut ditt Karma Grip eller tillbehör. Denna garanti gäller inte för produkter som skadats till följd av felaktig användning, olyckshändelser eller normalt slitage. Skador till följd av användning med icke-GoPro-batterier, -elkablar eller andra batteriladdnings-/laddningstillbehör eller enheter omfattas inte heller av denna eller någon annan garanti. ALLA GARANTIER FÖR SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SPECIELLT SYFTE ÄR BEGRÄNSADE TILL GARANTITIDEN. GOPRO FRÅNSÄGER SIG ALLA ANDRA UTTRYCKTA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER ELLER GARANTIVILLKOR. I DEN MÅN ANNAT INTE FÖLJER AV LAG, SKA GOPRO UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER VARA ANSVARIG FÖR FÖRLUST AV DATA, INTÄKTER ELLER VINST, ELLER FÖR SÄRSKILDA, OAVSIKTLIGA, INDIRECTA, FÖLJD- ELLER STRAFFSKADESTÅND, OAVSETT ORSAK, TILL FÖLJD AV ELLER I SAMBAND MED ANVÄNDNINGEN AV ELLER OFÖRMÅGAN ATT ANVÄNDA KARMA GRIP ELLER ANNAN RELATERAD PRODUKT, ÄVEN OM GOPRO HAR INFORMERATS OM RISKEN FÖR SÅDANA SKADESTÅND. UNDER INGA OMSTÄNDIGHETER ÖVERSTIGER GOPROS ERSÄTTNINGSSKYLDIGHET DET BELOPP SOM DU BETALADE FÖR KARMA GRIP ELLER EN RELATERAD PRODUKT. Vissa jurisdiktioner tillåter inte begränsningar av hur länge en underförstådd garanti gäller, eller undantag eller begränsning av oavsiktliga skadestånd eller följdskadestånd, varför ovanstående begränsningar eller undantag eventuellt inte gäller dig. Denna garanti ger dig specifika lagstadgade rättigheter och du kan även ha andra rättigheter som varierar beroende på jurisdiktionen.

Konsumenter i Europeiska unionen: GoPro skänker slutkunden en kostnadsfri begränsad tillverkargaranti som sträcker sig över en period på två (2) år från inköpsdatumet av din Karma, Karma-delar eller Karma-tillbehör. Detta ska inte begränsa de konsumenträttigheter som du har under lokal konsumentlagstiftning, utan det ger dig istället ytterligare rättigheter. Garantin gäller enligt följande villkor. GoPro garanterar att din GoPro-produkt under en period på två (2) år från inköpsdatum kommer att vara fri från defekter i material och utförande vid normal användning och under förutsättning att den har använts i enlighet med anvisningarna i den relevanta GoPro-användarhandboken

(gopro.com/help). I händelse av en defekt, kontakta GoPro kundtjänst (gopro.com/help) för hjälp och var beredd på att uppvisa det ursprungliga inköpskvittot. GoPros enda skyldighet enligt denna garanti kommer att vara att reparera eller byta ut den defekta produkten efter eget gottfinnande. Denna garanti gäller inte för GoPro-produkter som skadats till följd av felaktig användning, olyckshändelser eller normalt slitage. Denna garanti gäller inte GoPro-produkter som skadats till följd av reparation som inte utförts av GoPro eller en auktoriserad GoPro-representant.

Kunder i Australien: Fördelarna i GoPros begränsade garanti ges utöver andra rättigheter och ersättningar som är tillgängliga för dig. Våra produkter levereras med garantier som ej kan undantas enligt den australiska konsumentlagen. Du är berättigad till utbyte eller återbetalning för allvarliga fel och kompensation för andra skäligen förutsebara förluster eller skador. Du är även berättigad till att få produkten reparerad eller utbytt om produkten inte uppnår acceptabel kvalitetsnivå och om felet inte utgör ett allvarligt fel.



Symbolen visar att produkten enligt lokala lagar och bestämmelser ska kasseras separat från hushållssopor. När produktens livslängd upphör, ska den tas till en återvinningsstation som utsetts av lokala myndigheter. Vissa återvinningsstationer accepterar produkter gratis. Den separata insamlingen och återvinningen av uttjänt produkt vid tiden för kassering bidrar till att bevara naturresurser och säkerställer att utrustningen återvinns på ett sätt som skyddar människors hälsa och miljön.



Härmed intygar GoPro, Inc. att utrustning av typen GoPro Karma-Grepp (KWSS1) uppfyller direktiv 2014/35/EU och alla andra tillämpliga EU-direktiv.

Den fullständiga texten av EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på följande Internetadress: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ОБ ИЗДЕЛИИ + ТЕХНИКА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ (РУССКИЙ)

Прочитайте и соблюдайте Важная информация об изделии + техника безопасности. Сохраните ее в справочных целях.



Эксплуатация продукта не в соответствии с инструкциями и правилами безопасности может привести к получению травмы вами или другими людьми, а также может стать причиной повреждения продукта или другого имущества.

Будьте осторожны, используя рукоятку Karma Grip во время активного отдыха. Чтобы предотвратить возможную травму, запомните следующее.

- Закрепляйте рукоятку Karma Grip и принадлежности на теле только при занятии бесконтактными видами активного отдыха.
- Всегда избегайте контакта с деревьями или другими физическими объектами во время использования устройства.



Рукоятку Karma Grip запрещается ронять, разбирать, вскрывать, ломать, сгибать, деформировать, протыкать, измельчать, помещать в микроволновую печь, сжигать или красить. ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА НЕ РАСПРОСТРАНЯЮТСЯ НА ЛЮБЫЕ ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯ И НЕИСПРАВНОСТИ, ПРИЧИНЕННЫЕ ВОДОЙ.

RU

Не вставляйте в отверстия рукоятки Karma Grip и принадлежностей (например, в порт USB) посторонние предметы.

Не используйте рукоятку Karma Grip или принадлежности, если они повреждены например, треснули, были проколоты или на них попала жидкость.

Прикосновение к внутренним элементам может привести к травмам, в том числе к поражению электрическим током, и/или иным повреждениям электричеством либо механическими элементами. Если вследствие поломки обнажаются внутренние элементы рукоятки Karma Grip или принадлежностей, обратитесь за помощью в службу поддержки клиентов GoPro.



В рукоятке Karma Grip имеется литиево-ионный аккумулятор, питающий продукт при использовании в собранном состоянии. Комплектный аккумулятор рукоятки Karma Grip не может обслуживаться пользователем.

Аккумуляторы внутри продукта необходимо зарядить перед использованием. Всегда используйте соответствующее зарядное устройство и следуйте инструкциям производителя или руководству пользователя при зарядке.



Не пытайтесь извлечь аккумулятор из рукоятки Karma Grip. Это может привести к травме, в том числе к электротравме. Если вы заметите серьезный перегрев, дым или запах горелого, отключите рукоятку Karma Grip и прекратите ее использование. Обратитесь в службу поддержки GoPro за помощью.

Не включайте рукоятку Karma Grip, если она намочена. Если рукоятка Karma Grip уже включена, выключите ее и, если это возможно, незамедлительно извлеките аккумулятор. Позвольте продукту высохнуть, прежде чем снова его использовать.

Аккумуляторная жидкость может причинить сильные ожоги кожных покровов и органов зрения. Если, хотя это и маловероятно, аккумуляторная жидкость попадет на кожу, промойте пострадавший участок обильным количеством воды и немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью.

Соблюдайте осторожность, прикрепляя камеру к рукоятке Karma Grip или ее принадлежностям, во избежание повреждений стабилизатора камеры, который является прецизионным инструментом. Для обеспечения безопасности используйте только фирменные комплектующие GoPro, поставленные или приобретенные вместе с рукояткой Karma Grip. Гарантийные обязательства не распространяются на ущерб, причиненный использованием неразрешенных комплектующих. За информацией об одобренных принадлежностях обратитесь на сайт gopro.com.

RU

1. Прочитайте инструкции.
2. Сохраните инструкции.
3. Обратите внимание на предупреждения.
4. Следуйте всем инструкциям.
5. Не используйте рукоятку Karma Grip возле воды.
6. Очищайте только сухой тряпочкой.
7. Обращайтесь к квалифицированному персоналу для проведения обслуживания. Обслуживание необходимо, когда устройство повреждено любым образом, например поврежден провод или штекер питания, при попадании жидкости или других объектов в устройство, либо при попадании в него дождя или влаги, если устройство не работает нормально, либо при падении.

Ограниченная гарантия

Компания GoPro гарантирует, что в течение одного (1) года с даты первоначальной покупки при нормальном использовании рукоятка Karma Grip и принадлежности не будут иметь дефектов материалов и изготовления. В случае обнаружения дефекта обратитесь за помощью в службу поддержки клиентов GoPro (gopro.com/help). Единственным обязательством GoPro по этой гарантии является ремонт или замена рукоятки Karma Grip или комплектующих по усмотрению компании. Эта гарантия не распространяется на устройства, поврежденные вследствие неправильного обращения, аварии или обычного износа. Эта гарантия, равно как и любая другая, также не распространяется на повреждения, возникшие вследствие использования аккумуляторов, проводов питания и иных принадлежностей или зарядных устройств других производителей (не GoPro). **ВСЕ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ ТОВАРНОЙ ЦЕННОСТИ ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ В КОНКРЕТНЫХ ЦЕЛЯХ ОГРАНИЧЕНЫ СРОКОМ ДЕЙСТВИЯ НАСТОЯЩЕЙ ГАРАНТИИ. GOPRO ОТКАЗЫВАЕТСЯ ОТ ЛЮБЫХ ДРУГИХ ПРЯМЫХ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ И УСЛОВИЙ. ЕСЛИ ЭТО НЕ ЗАПРЕЩЕНО ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ GOPRO НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ЛЮБУЮ ПОТЕРЮ ДАННЫХ, ПРИБЫЛИ ИЛИ ДОХОДА, А ТАКЖЕ ЗА ЛЮБЫЕ ОБУСЛОВЛЕННЫЕ ОСОБЫМИ**

ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАМИ, КОСВЕННЫЕ, СОПУТСТВУЮЩИЕ, СЛУЧАЙНЫЕ ИЛИ ШТРАФНЫЕ УБЫТКИ, СВЯЗАННЫЕ С ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ИЛИ НЕВОЗМОЖНОСТЬЮ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ РУКОЯТКИ KARMA GRIP ИЛИ СОПУТСТВУЮЩИХ УСТРОЙСТВ, ДАЖЕ ЕСЛИ КОМПАНИЯ GOPRO БЫЛА ОСВЕДОМЛЕНА О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ВОЗНИКНОВЕНИЯ ТАКИХ УБЫТКОВ. НИ ПРИ КАКИХ ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ РАЗМЕР ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВ GOPRO НЕ ПРЕВЫШАЕТ СУММУ, УПЛАЧЕННУЮ ВАМИ ЗА РУКОЯТКУ KARMA GRIP ИЛИ СОПУТСТВУЮЩЕЕ УСТРОЙСТВО. Некоторые законы не допускают ограничения срока действия подразумеваемой гарантии или исключения/ограничения случайных или сопутствующих убытков, поэтому указанные выше ограничения или исключения могут не применяться к вам. Эта гарантия предоставляет вам определенные законные права, однако в зависимости от юрисдикции вам могут быть предоставлены и другие права.

Потребители в Европейском союзе. GoPro предоставляет конечному потребителю ограниченную бесплатную гарантию производителя на два (2) года с даты первоначальной покупки дрона Karma, комплектующих или аксессуаров для Karma. Это не ограничивает любые права потребителя, которые предоставлены вам местными законами о защите интересов потребителей, а предоставляет вам дополнительные права. Гарантия регулируется оговоренными ниже условиями и положениями. GoPro гарантирует, что в течение двух (2) лет с даты первоначальной покупки ваше устройство GoPro при нормальном использовании в соответствии с инструкциями, приведенными в руководстве пользователя этого устройства GoPro (gopro.com/help), не будет иметь дефектов материала или изготовления. В случае обнаружения дефекта обратитесь за помощью в службу поддержки клиентов GoPro (gopro.com/help); подготовьте чек, подтверждающий покупку. Единственным обязательством GoPro по этой гарантии будет ремонт или замена неисправного устройства. Эта гарантия неприменима к любым устройствам GoPro, поврежденным вследствие неправильного обращения, аварии или обычного износа. Эта гарантия также неприменима к устройствам GoPro, поврежденным в результате ремонта, выполненного не специалистами GoPro или авторизованным представителем GoPro.

Потребители в Австралии. Права, предоставляемые ограниченной гарантией GoPro, действуют в дополнение к другим доступным правам и средствам правовой защиты. Наша продукция поставляется с гарантийными обязательствами, которые не могут быть исключены в соответствии с австралийским законом о защите прав

потребителей. Вы имеете право заменить устройство или получить денежное возмещение в случае серьезной неисправности, а также компенсацию за любой иной разумно прогнозируемый ущерб. Вы также имеете право на замену или ремонт устройства, если его качество оказывается неприемлемым или возникшая неисправность не является серьезной.



Этот символ означает, что в соответствии с местными законами и нормативными требованиями устройство должно утилизироваться отдельно от бытовых отходов. По истечении срока службы этого устройства сдайте его в пункт сбора, предписанный местными властями. Некоторые пункты принимают оборудование бесплатно. Раздельный сбор и вторичная переработка позволяют сохранить природные ресурсы и обеспечить проведение вторичной переработки без вреда для здоровья людей и окружающей среды.



Компания GoPro, Inc. настоящим заявляет, что радиоэлектронное оборудование, относящееся к категории рукояток GoPro Karma (KWSS1), соответствует положениям директивы 2014/35/EU и любых иных применимых директив Евросоюза.

С полной версией декларации о соответствии ЕС можно ознакомиться здесь: gopro.com/help.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

RU

重要な製品 + 安全に関する指示 (日本語)

重要な製品 + 安全に関する指示を読み、その指示に従ってください。この文書は、大切な場所に保管してください。



本製品を使用して、これらの指示に従わなかった場合、使用者自身や他者が負傷したり、製品または他の品物に損害を与える可能性があります。



アクティブなライフスタイルの一部として Karma Grip やアクセサリーを使用するときは十分ご注意ください。万一のケガを避けるために:

- ・ Karma Grip やアクセサリーをボディ マウントで装着するのは衝撃のないアクティビティでの使用に限定する。
- ・ 使用中には木々や物理的な障害物との接近を避ける。



製品の投下、分解、改ざん、破碎、折り曲げ、変形、穿孔、裁断、電子レンジによる加熱、焼却、Karma Grip の塗装などを行わないでください。水濡れによる損傷や機能不良は保証対象外となりますのでご注意ください。

USB ポートなど、Karma Grip やアクセサリーの開口部に異物を入れないでください。

亀裂や穴が開いている、または水濡れしたなどの損傷がある場合、Karma Grip またはアクセサリーを使用しないでください。

内部部品に触れると、怪我や感電、電氣的または機械的な危険が生じる恐れがあります。Karma Grip またはアクセサリーが破損して内部部品が露出した場合は、GoPro カスタマー サポートまでお問い合わせください。

JA



Karma Grip には、組み立てて使用した場合に、製品に電源を供給するリチウム イオン電池が含まれています。Karma Grip には付属のバッテリーは、ユーザーによる修理はできません。

製品内部のバッテリーは、使用する前に充電する必要があります。常に正しい充電器を使用し、適切な充電方法については、製造元の説明書や機器のマニュアルを参照してください。



怪我や感電につながるため、Karma Grip のバッテリーは取り外さないでください。著しい過熱、煙、または Karma Grip から燃える臭いがしたら、電源を切り、使用を中止してください。GoPro カスタマー サポートまでご連絡ください。

Karma Grip が水に濡れているときは、本機の電源をオンにしないでください。Karma Grip の電源が既にオンの状態のときは、直ちに電源を切り、バッテリーが取り外し可能な場合はバッテリーを抜いてください。製品を再度使用する前に、全体を十分に乾かしてください。

バッテリー液は皮膚や目に深刻なやけどをもたらす可能性があります。万一バッテリー液が漏れて皮膚に触れた場合は、大量の水で洗い流して直ちに医師の指示に従ってください。

敏感な機器であるカメラ スタビライザーへの損傷を避けるために、Karma Grip またはアクセサリにカメラを装着する場合は注意してください。安全上、Karma Grip では、GoPro から提供または販売されている純正アクセサリのみを使用してください。不正なアタッチメントを使用した場合に生じた損害は保証の対象外です。承認されているアクセサリについては gopro.com をご覧ください。

1. これらの指示をお読みください。
2. これらの指示を大切に保管してください。
3. すべての警告に従ってください。
4. すべての指示に従ってください。

5. Karma Grip を水の近くで使用しないでください。
6. 乾いた布でのみ清掃してください。
7. すべての修理については、有資格者にお尋ねください。電源コードやプラグが破損した、液体をこぼした、または物体が装置の上に落下した、装置が雨や湿気にさらされた、正常に機能しない、装置を落としたなど、何らかの原因で装置が破損した場合は、修理が必要となります。

限定保証

GoPro は Karma Grip またはアクセサリのご購入日より 1 年間、Karma Grip を通常どおり使用するうえで原材料および製造上の欠陥がないことを保証します。万一、欠陥があった場合には、GoPro カスタマー サポート (gopro.com/help) までお問い合わせください。本保証にて GoPro の負う義務は、その自由裁量により、Karma Grip またはアクセサリを修理または交換することに限定されます。本保証は製品の誤使用、事故、通常の使用による摩耗などに起因する製品の損傷には適用されません。GoPro 純正以外のバッテリー、電源ケーブル、他のバッテリー充電アクセサリ/デバイスの使用による損傷も保証の対象外といたしますのでご了承ください。市販性、特定の目的の適合性に対する限定保証は、この保証期間に限定されるものです。GoPro は明示、黙示を問わず、一切の保証、表明をいたしません。法により禁じられていない限り、GoPro はあらゆる場合において、データ、収益、利益の損失、あるいは、特別損害、偶発的損害、間接的損害、付随的損害、懲罰損害、Karma Grip または Karma Grip に関連するその他の製品の使用、もしくはこれらの製品を使用できなかったことが原因、あるいは、それに伴って生じた損害について、かかる損害が発生する可能性について GoPro が事前に報告を受けていたとしても、責任を負わないものとします。どのような場合においても GoPro の賠償責任は、お客様が Karma Grip または Karma Grip に関連する製品に対して支払った代価を超えないものとします。一部の法域では適用された保証期間に制限を設けること、もしくは付随的または派生的な損害に対し除外あるいは制限を設けることが認められていないため、上記の制限もしくは除外はお客様に適用されないことがあります。本保証は、限定された法的権利を付与するものですが、法域によっては他の権利が認められることがあります。

EU 地域のご利用者の皆さま: GoPro では該当する Karma または Karma の部品やアクセサリのご購入から 2 年間、無償にて製造元の有限保証をご提供します。この保証は地域の消費者法のもとに定められたいかなる消費者としての権利も制限するものではありません。その代わりとして、お客様に追加の権利を付与するものです。保証は次のご利用条件に

基づいて GoPro は元々のご購入日より 2 年間、お買い上げの GoPro 製品の通常の使用において、また、提供された該当の GoPro ユーザー マニュアル (gopro.com/help) に記載の指示に従って使用したことを前提に、材料および製造上の欠陥がないことを保証します。万一、欠陥があった場合には、詳細について GoPro カスタマー サポート (gopro.com/help) までお問い合わせください。その際には、ご購入時の領収書の原本をお手元にご用意ください。本保証にて GoPro の負う義務は、その自由裁量により、欠陥のあった製品を修理または交換することに限定されます。本保証は GoPro 製品の誤使用、事故、通常の使用による摩耗などに起因する製品の損傷には適用されません。本保証は GoPro または許可された GoPro の指定代理店以外の修理作業によって生じた GoPro 製品の損傷には適用されません。

オーストラリアのご利用者の皆さま: GoPro の限定保証に明記された内容は他の権利とお客様が利用できる救済方法に加えて提供されています。GoPro の製品は、オーストラリア消費者法で除外されることのない保証付きです。お客様には重大な故障を対象とした交換または払い戻し、さらにその他の合理的な範囲内での予見できる損失・損害の賠償を受ける権利が認められています。また、故障が容認できる程度で、その故障が重大な故障を引き起こすものでない場合は、製品の修理または交換を受ける権利が認められています。



このシンボルは現地の法令および規制に従って、家庭ごみとは別に製品を廃棄することを示しています。当製品が耐用年数に達したときは、地方自治体で指定された回収場所までお持ちのうえ、適切に廃棄してください。一部の廃品回収場所では無料で廃品の回収を行っています。製品を廃棄する際の分別収集とリサイクルは、自然資源の維持に役立ち、人間の健康と環境を保護する方法で製品がリサイクルされるようにするのに役立ちます。



ここで、GoPro, Inc. は、GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) が、指令 2014/35/EU および他のすべての適用可能な EU 指令に準拠していることを宣言します。

EU 適合宣言の全文は、次のインターネット アドレスから入手できます。 gopro.com/help

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

重要产品 + 安全说明 (中文简体)

请阅读并遵守以下重要产品 + 安全说明, 妥善保存以备参考。



操作产品时如不遵守所有说明, 可能对您或他人造成伤害, 或者损坏产品或其他财产。



在运动过程中使用 Karma Grip 和配件时, 请务必提高警觉。为了避免潜在伤害:

- 将 Karma Grip 和配件固定在身上时, 请不要进行有冲击性的活动。
- 使用时始终避免受到树枝或其他物体的干扰。



切勿坠落、拆卸、改装、挤压、弯折、改变形状、刺穿、切割、用微波炉烘烤、焚烧或喷涂 Karma Grip。因进水造成的任何损坏或故障均不属于担保范围。

切勿将异物插入 Karma Grip 和配件的任何开口处, 如 USB 端口。

切勿使用已损坏 (例如, 破裂、刺穿或进水) 的 Karma Grip 或配件。

触碰内部零件可能导致人身伤害或触电和/或电气或机械危险。如果 Karma Grip 或配件破损且内部零件暴露, 请联系 GoPro 客户支持, 寻求帮助。



Karma Grip 组装好后, 将使用锂离子电池供电。用户不可自行维修 Karma Grip 的内置电池。

使用前需要为内置电池充电。请始终使用正确的充电器并参照制造商说明或设备手册, 按照正确的说明进行充电。



不要尝试拆下 Karma Grip 上的电池，因为这可能导致您受伤或触电。如果您发现 Karma Grip 温度过高、冒烟或发出焦味，请立即关闭并停止使用。请联系 GoPro 客户支持，寻求帮助。

如果您的 Karma Grip 受潮，请勿开启电源。如果 Karma Grip 已开启，请立即关闭电源，如果部件上的电池可拆卸，请立即取下电池。请等候产品完全干燥后再使用。

电池液可能导致皮肤和眼睛严重灼伤。若您的皮肤接触到泄漏的电池液（虽然这种情况极少会发生），请用大量清水冲洗接触部位的皮肤，并立即就医。

摄像机稳定器是灵敏仪器，因此在将您的摄像机安装到 Karma Grip 或配件上时需要极为小心，避免对摄像机稳定器造成损害。出于安全目的，Karma Grip 只能搭配随附的或另行购买的正品 GoPro 配件使用。因使用未授权的附件而造成的损坏不属于担保范围。要了解获得批准的配件，请访问 gopro.com。

1. 请阅读这些说明。
2. 请妥善保管这些说明。
3. 请注意所有警告。
4. 请遵守所有说明。
5. 切勿在水边使用 Karma Grip。
6. 仅可使用干布清洁。
7. 请将所有维修工作交由合格人员处理。不论设备受到任何形式的损坏，例如电源线或插头损坏、液体溅入或物体落入此设备、设备淋雨或受潮、无法正常工作或坠落，均需进行维修。

有限担保

GoPro 特此担保，自最初购买日起（1）年内，在正常使用的情况下，您的 Karma Grip 或配件不会出现材料和工艺缺陷。如果出现缺陷，请联系 GoPro 客户支持 (gopro.com/help) 寻求帮助。GoPro 在此担保中所承担的唯一义务是，根据其自身的选择，对 Karma Grip 或配件进行维修或更换。此担保不适用于因使用不当和事故而受损的产品，也不适用于正常磨损的情况。因使用非 GoPro 电池、电源线或其他电池充电配件或设备而造成的损坏亦不在该担保或任何担保范围内。就适销性或用于某特定用途的适合性所作的所有默示担保，均受此担保有效期的限制。GoPro 特此否认所有其他明示或默示担保或条件。在法律容许的范围内，对于因使用或无法使用 Karma Grip 或其他相关产品而造成数据丢失、收入或利润损失，或因任何原因造成的任何特殊性、偶然性、间接性、附带性或惩罚性损害，GoPro 不承担任何责任，即使已被告知存在此类损害的可能性。任何情况下，GoPro 所承担的责任均不会超过您为购买 Karma Grip 或相关产品而支付的金额。某些司法管辖区不允许对默示担保的有效期设限，或不允许排除或限制偶然性或附带性损害，因此上述限制或排除条款可能不适用于您。此担保赋予您特定的法律权利，而根据不同司法管辖区的规定，您可能还拥有其他权利。

欧盟消费者：从 Karma 或 Karma 零件或配件的最初购买日起，GoPro 向最终消费者提供为期两（2）年的免费制造商有限担保。这不会对当地消费者法律所赋予您的消费者权益造成任何限制，相反，这将让您拥有额外的权利。此担保受以下条款及条件制约。GoPro 特此担保，自最初购买日起两（2）年内，在依照相关 GoPro 用户手册 (gopro.com/help) 中的说明正常使用的情况下，您的 GoPro 产品不会出现材料和工艺缺陷。如果出现缺陷，请联系 GoPro 客户支持 (gopro.com/help) 寻求帮助，并出示购买收据原件。GoPro 根据此担保承担的唯一义务是，根据其自身的选择，对产品进行维修或更换。此担保不适用于因使用不当和意外事故而受损的 GoPro 产品，也不适用于正常磨损的情况。此担保不适用于由非 GoPro 人员或非授权 GoPro 代表在维修中造成的 GoPro 产品损坏。

澳大利亚消费者：GoPro 有限担保是除了您的其它权利和补救措施之外提供的额外好处。我们的产品都附带按照澳大利亚消费者法规定不得排除的保证。对于重大故障，您有权利申请换货或退款，并针对合理预见的损失或损坏获得补偿。当产品质量不合格但并未出现重大故障时，您也有权利要求维修或者替换产品。



该图标表示，根据当地法律法规，您的产品应和家庭垃圾分开进行处理。当产品寿命终止时，请将其带到地方当局指定的回收点。一些回收点会免费接收产品。弃置产品时对其进行分开收集与回收有助于保护自然资源，并确保以有益人体健康和自然环境的方式进行回收。



GoPro, Inc. 在此声明，设备类型 GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) 符合指令 2014/35/EU 及所有其他适用的欧盟指令。

如需《欧盟符合性声明》的完整文本，请访问以下网址：gopro.com/help。

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA

GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

產品中有害物質的名稱及含量

部件名稱	有害物質					
	鉛 (Pb)	汞 (Hg)	鎘 (Cd)	六價鉻 (Cr6+)	多溴聯苯 (PBB)	多溴二 苯醚 (PBDE)
KARMA GRIP KWSS1						
显示和光学 (Display and Optics)	○	○	○	○	○	○
电池 (Battery)	○	○	○	○	○	○
塑料盒 (Plastic Case)	○	○	○	○	○	○
电子产品 (Electronics)	X	○	○	○	○	○
支持部件 (非电子产品) [Supporting Parts (not electronic)]	○	○	○	○	○	○
○：表示該有害物質在該部件所有均質材料中的含量均在<电子电气产品中限用物质的限量要求> GB/T26572-2011標準規定的限量要求以下。						
×：表示該有害物質至少在該部件的某一均質材料中的含量超出<电子电气产品中限用物质的限量要求> GB/T26572-2011規定的限量要求，但符合歐盟豁免標準。						

重要的產品 + 安全指示 (中文繁體)

請閱讀並遵循「重要的產品 + 安全指示」，並妥善保存以供日後參考。



若未遵循各項指示而操作本產品，可能會導致您或他人受傷，或造成本產品與其他財產的損壞。



在步調快速的生活中使用 Karma Grip 和配件時請務必留意。若要避免潛在傷害：

- 僅在不會肢體碰撞的活動中，才利用固定座將 Karma Grip 和配件安裝在身體上。
- 使用期間應務必避免受到樹木或其他物品干擾。



請勿摔落、拆解、修改、擠壓、扭曲、變形、穿刺、絞碎、微波、焚燒或油漆 Karma Grip。任何因水氣所造成的毀損或故障問題，皆不在保固範圍內。

請勿將任何異物插入 Karma Grip 和配件的任何開口，例如 USB 連接埠。

若 Karma Grip 或配件有任何毀損情形 (例如：破裂、遭異物刺破或接觸液體)，請勿繼續使用。

碰觸產品內部零件可能導致受傷或觸電，以及/或造成電氣事故或機械傷害。若您的 Karma Grip 或配件出現破裂與內部零件露出之情形，請聯絡 GoPro 客服支援尋求協助。



您的 Karma Grip 包含鋰電池，完成組裝後便為產品提供電力。請勿自行維修隨附於 Karma Grip 的電池。

使用產品電池前，需先行充電。請務必使用正確的充電器，並參閱製造商指示或設備手冊，以取得正確的充電指示。



請勿嘗試取下 Karma Grip 的電池，這可能會造成受傷或觸電的危險。若您發現 Karma Grip 出現嚴重過熱、冒煙或燒焦味的情形，請立即關閉電源，並停止繼續使用。請聯絡 GoPro 客服支援部門尋求協助。

萬一 Karma Grip 受潮，請勿開啟電源。如果 Karma Grip 已開啟，請立即關閉電源，並立即取下零件上的電池 (若可取下)。請在產品完全乾燥後再使用。

電池液體滲出可能會導致皮膚或眼睛嚴重灼傷。若電池液體不慎滲漏在皮膚上，請以大量清水沖洗患部，並儘速就醫。

請將相機謹慎安裝至 Karma Grip 或配件，以避免損害相機穩定器等敏感儀器。為了安全起見，敬請確實使用 GoPro 隨附或販售的 Karma Grip 原廠零件。若因使用未經授權之配件而導致產品毀損，將不適用保固範圍。如需認證配件的相關資訊，請造訪 gopro.com。

1. 請閱讀這些指示。
2. 請妥善保存這些指示。
3. 請注意各項警告。
4. 請遵循各項指示。
5. 請勿在水邊使用 Karma Grip。
6. 請務必使用乾布清潔。
7. 裝置如須維修，請尋求合格維修人員協助。若裝置出現以下任何毀損情形，請務必維修：電源供應線或插頭毀損、液體滲漏或物體掉入裝置、裝置暴露在雨水或潮濕環境、無法正常操作，或裝置曾摔落。

有限保固

GoPro 自原購買日期起提供為期一 (1) 年的保固，保證 Karma Grip 或配件在正常使用下不會出現材料和工藝上的瑕疵。若出現瑕疵情況，請聯絡 GoPro 客服支援 (gopro.com/help) 尋求協助。GoPro 唯一的保固義務為由其選擇維修或更

換 Karma Grip 或配件。本保固未涵蓋產品因不當使用、意外或正常磨損所造成的損壞。由於使用非 GoPro 原廠電池、電源傳輸線或其他電池充電配件或裝置所造成的損壞，同樣不屬於此保固或任何保固的保障範圍。所有隱含的適銷性保固或特定用途的適用性保固，均僅限於本保固保障期間有效。其他所有明確或隱含的保固或條款，GOPRO 一概不予承認。在法律未禁止的範圍內，舉凡任何資料遺失、收益或利潤受損，以及任何特殊、意外、間接、衍生或罰款損失，無論是使用 KARMA GRIP 或其他相關產品所造成、引發、關連或是無能力使用產品而產生的損失，GOPRO 一概不予負責，即使 GOPRO 早已得知此類損失的可能性亦然。任何情況下，GOPRO 的承擔責任將不超出您購買 KARMA GRIP 或相關產品所支付的金額。某些司法管轄內不允許限制隱含保固的有效期限，甚或不允許排除及限制衍生或間接損失，因此您可能不適用以上限制或排除條款。本保固賦予您特定的合法權利，而依據不同的司法管轄，您亦可能擁有其他權利。

歐盟消費者：Karma 空拍機或相關零件或配件自原購買日起兩 (2) 年內均享有 GoPro 之擔保，同時為一般消費者免費提供製造商有限擔保。除非法律授予您額外的權利，否則本條款不應限制您依據當地消費者法律所享有的任何消費者權利。此擔保受下列條款及條件的約制。自產品原購買日起兩 (2) 年內，GoPro 擔保在正常使用及按照 GoPro 相關使用手冊指示來使用的情況下 (gopro.com/help)，GoPro 產品不會出現材料或工藝上的瑕疵。若出現瑕疵情況，請聯絡 GoPro 客服支援部門 (gopro.com/help) 尋求協助，並備妥購買收據正本以出示核實。在此擔保下，GoPro 唯一的義務為自行選擇維修或更換瑕疵產品。本擔保不適用於 GoPro 產品因不當使用、意外或正常磨損造成的損壞。本擔保同樣不適用於產品因為非由 GoPro 或由非 GoPro 授權代表進行維修所造成的損壞。

澳洲消費者：GoPro 有限保固在您的其他權利和補救措施之外還提供額外的好處。我們的產品都附帶符合澳洲消費者法規定之不得予以排除的保證。您有權利針對重大故障問題申請更換產品或退款，並且獲得任何其他合理預見之損失或損壞的補償。當產品品質不合格但並未出現重大的故障時，您也有權利要求維修或者更換產品。



此符號表示，根據當地法律規範，您的產品應與家庭一般垃圾分開進行處理。當產品壽命終止時，請將它帶到地方管理當局所指定的回收點。某些回收點會免費接收產品。處置產品時分開收集與回收有助於保護自然資源，並確保以有益人體健康和自然環境的方式進行回收。



GoPro, Inc. 特此宣告設備類型的 GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1) 符合指令 2014/35/EU 及所有其他適用之歐盟指令。

若要查看歐盟的《符合標準聲明》全文，請前往以下網址：gopro.com/help。

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA

GoPro GmbH, Floessergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

중요한 제품 + 안전 지침 (한국어)

중요한 제품 + 안전 지침을 읽고 준수하고, 향후 참고할 수 있도록 보관하십시오.



모든 지침에 따라 본 제품을 작동하지 않는 경우 본인 또는 타인이 부상을 입거나 제품 또는 기타 재산이 손상될 수 있습니다.



움직임이 많은 활동에 Karma Grip 및 액세서리를 사용할 때는 주의하십시오. 부상 방지를 위해 다음을 따르십시오.

- 충격이 없는 활동을 할 때는 Karma Grip 및 액세서리를 반드시 신체 마운트에 장착해 사용하십시오.
- 사용 중 나무 또는 기타 물체에 걸리지 않도록 하십시오.



Karma Grip을 떨어뜨리거나, 분해하거나, 개조하거나, 짓누르거나, 구부리거나, 변형하거나, 구멍 내거나, 자르거나, 전자레인지에 넣거나, 불에 태우거나, 도색하지 마십시오. 물로 인한 손상 또는 오작동의 경우 보증 서비스를 받을 수 없습니다.

Karma Grip 및 액세서리에 있는 구멍에 USB 포트와 같은 이물질을 삽입하지 마십시오.

Karma Grip 또는 액세서리가 손상된 경우(예: 금이 갔거나, 구멍이 났거나, 액체와 접촉한 경우) 사용하지 마십시오.

내부 부품을 만지면 부상이나 쇼크 및/또는 전기적 또는 기계적 위험을 유발할 수 있습니다. Karma Grip 또는 액세서리가 깨져 내부 부품이 드러난 경우 GoPro 고객 지원에 문의하여 도움을 받으십시오.



Karma Grip은 리튬이온 배터리가 있어 제품 조립 및 사용 시 전력을 공급합니다. Karma Grip과 함께 제공된 배터리는 사용자가 수리할 수 없습니다.

제품 내 배터리는 사용 전 충전해야 합니다. 적절한 충전 지침에 따라 항상 올바른 충전기를 사용하고 제조업체의 지침 또는 장비 설명서를 참조하십시오.



부상 또는 쇼크 위험이 있으므로 Karma Grip에서 배터리를 분리하지 마십시오. Karma Grip에서 심각한 과열, 연기 또는 타는 냄새가 발생하는 경우 전원을 끄고 사용을 중지하십시오. GoPro 고객 지원에 문의하여 도움을 받으십시오.

Karma Grip이 젖은 경우 전원을 켜지 마십시오. 이미 Karma Grip이 켜져 있는 경우 전원을 끄고, 부품에서 배터리를 분리할 수 있는 경우 즉시 분리하십시오. 다시 사용하기 전에 충분히 제품을 건조시키십시오.

배터리액은 피부 및 눈에 심각한 화상을 유발할 수 있습니다. 만약 배터리액이 새어 나와 피부에 묻은 경우 즉시 해당 부위를 충분한 양의 물로 씻어 내고 의사의 진찰을 받으십시오.

카메라 안정화 장치는 예민한 기기이므로 카메라를 Karma Grip 또는 액세서리에 부착할 때는 손상이 발생하지 않도록 주의하십시오. 안전을 위해 GoPro 공급 또는 구매 정품 부품을 Karma Grip에 사용하십시오. 허가 없는 부착물 사용으로 인한 손상에는 보증 서비스를 제공하지 않습니다. 승인된 액세서리에 관한 내용은 gopro.com 을 참조하십시오.

1. 본 지침을 읽으십시오.
2. 본 지침을 지키십시오.
3. 모든 경고에 주의를 기울이십시오.
4. 모든 지침을 따르십시오.
5. 물 주변에서 Karma Grip을 사용하지 마십시오.
6. 마른 천으로만 닦아 주십시오.
7. 모든 수리는 공인 직원에게 맡기십시오. 전선 또는 플러그가 손상된 경우, 장치에 액체가 쏟아지거나 물체가 떨어진 경우, 장치가 비 또는 습기에 노출되었거나, 정상적으로 작동하지 않거나, 실수로 떨어진 경우와 같이 장치가 손상된 경우 수리가 필요합니다.

한정 보증서

GoPro는 최초 구매일로부터 1년간 일반적인 사용 시 Karma Grip 또는 액세서리에 소재 및 기술 결함이 없을 것임을 보증합니다. 제품에 결함이 있는 경우 GoPro 고객 지원(gopro.com/help)에 문의하여 도움을 받으십시오. 본 보증서에 따르면 GoPro는 자유 의사에 따라 Karma Grip 또는 액세서리를 수리하거나 교환할 단독 의무가 있습니다. 본 보증서는 제품의 오용, 사고 또는 일상적 마모로 인한 손상에는 적용되지 않습니다. GoPro 제품이 아닌 배터리, 전원 케이블 또는 기타 배터리 충전/재충전 액세서리나 기기를 함께 사용하여 발생한 손상의 경우 본 보증서나 기타 보증서로 보증 서비스를 받을 수 없습니다. 목시적 보증 또는 특정 목적용 보증서는 여기에 명시된 기간 동안만 보증됩니다. GoPro는 이외에 표현되거나 암시된 보증 사항 또는 조건을 따르지 않습니다. GOPRO가 데이터, 수익 또는 이익 손실이나 특별, 부수적, 간접적, 인과적 또는 처벌적 손상 가능성에 대해 미리 경고했음에도 불구하고 KARMA GRIP 또는 기타 관련 제품 사용 또는 사용 불가로 인하거나 이와 관련하여 해당 손상이 발생하는 경우, GOPRO는 이러한 손상 가능성을 인지하고 있었다 해도 법이 금지하지 않는 범위에 한해 어떠한 경우에도 이러한 손상에 법적 책임을 지지 않습니다. 어떠한 경우에도 GOPRO의 법적 책임 범위는 소비자의 Karma Grip 또는 관련 제품 구매 비용을 초과하지 않습니다. 일부 사법권에서는 목시적 보증서의 유효 기간에 제한을 두지 않으며 부수적 또는 인과적인 결함에 대한 조항을 제외하거나 제한하지 않으므로, 위에서 명시한 관련 내용이 소비자에게 적용되지 않을 수 있습니다. 본 보증서로 소비자는 구체적인 법적 권리를 가지며, 이외에도 사법권에 따라 다양한 권리가 존재할 수 있습니다.

유럽연합 소비자: GoPro는 Karma나 Karma 부품 또는 액세서리의 최초 구매일로부터 2년간 최종 소비자에게 한정적 제조업체 보증 서비스를 무료로 제공합니다. 이는 현지 소비자법에 따라 소비자가 보유하는 어떠한 소비자 권리도 제한하지 않으며, 대신 추가 권리를 보장합니다. 본 보증서는 다음 약관을 따릅니다. GoPro는 최초 구매일로부터 2년간 GoPro 제품이 일반적인 사용 시, 관련 GoPro 사용자 설명서(gopro.com/help)의 지침에 따라 사용하는 경우 소재 및 기술에 결함이 없음을 보증합니다. 제품에 결함이 있는 경우 GoPro 고객 지원(gopro.com/help)에 문의하여 도움을 받으십시오. 이때 최초 구매 영수증을 제시해야 합니다. 본 보증서에 따르면 GoPro는 자유 의사에 따라 결함 제품을 수리하거나 교환할 단독 의무가 있습니다. 본 보증서는 GoPro 제품의 오용, 사고 또는 일상적 마모로 인한 손상에는 적용되지 않습니다. 본 보증서는 GoPro 또는 공인 GoPro 담당자가 아닌 사람이 수리 작업을 수행하여 손상된 GoPro 제품에는 적용되지 않습니다.

호주 소비자: GoPro 한정 보증서의 혜택은 소비자에게 적용되는 기타 권리 및 구제책에 부가적인 것입니다. GoPro 제품에는 호주 소비자 법에 따라 제외 불가능한 보증이 따릅니다. 심각한 문제의 경우 교체 또는 환불받을 수 있고, 사전에 합리적으로 파악 가능한 손실 또는 손상의 경우 보상받을 수 있습니다. 또한 제품이 합당한 품질 수준에 미치지 못하고 그러한 문제가 심각한 수준이 아닌 경우 수리 또는 교체를 받을 수 있습니다.



해당 기호는 현지 법률 및 규정에 따라 배터리를 가정용 쓰레기와 분리하여 폐기해야 한다는 의미입니다. 본 제품의 수명이 다하면 현지 당국에서 지정한 수거소에 가져가십시오. 일부 수거소에서는 제품을 무료로 수거합니다. 폐기 시 제품을 별도로 수거하고 재활용하면 천연 자원을 보존하고, 인간의 건강 및 환경을 보호하는 방식으로 제품을 재활용할 수 있습니다.



이로써 GoPro, Inc.는 장비 유형 GoPro Karma Grip (KWSS1)이 2014/35/EU 지침 및 기타 모든 해당 EU 지침을 준수함을 선언합니다.

EU의 자기 적합성 선언 전문은 인터넷 주소 gopro.com/help에서 확인할 수 있습니다.

GoPro, Inc. 3000 Clearview Way, San Mateo, CA 94402, USA
GoPro GmbH, Floeßergasse 2, 81369 München Deutschland

REGULATORY INFORMATION

Europe



New Zealand

R-NZ

China



Visit **gopro.com** for more information

130-15869-000 REV B